COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG — FY 05-06 BUDGET REQUEST

Department:
Priority Number:
Program:

Request Title:

Schedule 6

1331 Emergency Change Request for FY 05-06

Health Care Policy and Financing
N/A

Office of Medical Assistance, Office of Operations
and Finance

Dept. Approval by:
OSPB Approval:
Statutory Citation:

Medicare Modernization Act Funding for the Counties

Lisa Esgar

Date:
Date:

26-4-406.5, C.R.S. (2004); SB 05-162

September 19, 2005

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Total Decision/ Total Change
Prior-Year Supplemental Revised Base Base November 1 Budget Revised from Base
Actual Appropriation Request Request Request Reduction Request Amendment Request in Out Year
Fund FY 04-05 FY 05-06 FY 05-06 FY 05-06 FY 06-07 FY 06-07 FY 06-07 FY 06-07 FY 06-07 FY 07-08

Total 0 8,797,377 1,264,864 10,062,241 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total of All Line Items FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

GF 0 3,299,017 632,432 3,931,449 0 0 0 0 0 0

GFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

CF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

CFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

FF 0 5,498,360 632,432 6,130,792 0 0 0 0 0 0
(6) Department of
Human Services -

Medicaid-Funded Total 0 8,797,377 1,264,864 10,062,241 0 0 0 0 0 0

Programs FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

(D) County GF 0 3,299,017 632,432 3,931,449 0 0 0 0 0 0

Administration - GFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Medicaid Funding CF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

CFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

FF 0 5,498,360 632,432 6,130,792 0 0 0 0 0 0

Letter Notation:

Cash Fund name/number, Federal Fund Grant name:

IT Request: [ Yes

Request Affects Other Departments:

FF: Title XIX and Title XX

[¥  No/(If yes and request includes more than 500 programming hours, attach IT Project Plan)

¥ Yes [ No

(If Yes, List Other Departments Here: Department of Human Senvices)

Page 1




COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG — FY 05-06 BUDGET REQUEST

1331 EMERGENCY CHANGE REQUEST for FY 05-06
EFFICIENCY AND EFFECTIVENESS ANALYSIS

SELECT ONE (click on box):
L] Decision Item

L1 Base Reduction Item

M Supplemental Request

] Budget Request Amendment

Criterion: Emergency
Criterion:

Priority Number:

N/A

Change Request Title:

Medicare Modernization Act Funding for the Counties

Long Bill Line Item(s)

(6) DHS Medicaid-Funded Prams, County Administration — Medicaid Funding

State and Federal Statutory Authority:

26-4-406.5, C.R.S (2004), 42 CFR Parts 400, 403, a@id 423; SB 05-162

Summary of Request (Alternative :A)

On January 1, 2006, the federal Centers for Mediand Medicaid Services (CMS) will
be responsible for the Medicare Part D prescriptivng benefit that will replace

Medicaid prescription drug coverage for dual eliggh This Request is for funding in
the amount of $1,264,864 to cover the cost of autht responsibilities that the counties
will now assume due to the implementation of thedMare Modernization Act of 2003

(MMA) that were not requested at the time of thep@rément’s Figure Setting.

Alternative A {Recommended alter native}:

Problem or Opportunity Description

The Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement and Moidation Act (MMA), signed
into law in December 2003, creates a new drug litekredwn as Part D of Medicare. All
Medicare beneficiaries are eligible for this benefich is anticipated to begin January 1,
2006, including all dual eligible Medicaid beneéides (those individuals that are both
Medicare and Medicaid eligible). For the dual iblig population, this will be the only
coverage for all Part D drugs, as states will n&r be able to receive a federal match
for these prescription drugs after January 1, 200@ual eligibles.

The Part D drug benefit will be administered by atesrhealth plans, called prescription
drug plans. In October, Medicare will notify dedilgibles of the upcoming transition and

Page 2



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG — FY 05-06 BUDGET REQUEST

General Description of Alternative

inform them of the prescription drug plan in whitiey will be automatically enrolled, as
well as their ability to opt-out and enroll in ahet. Auto-enrollment costs will be borne
by the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Servi€3d$).

Low-income Medicare beneficiaries will be eligibte participate in the new drug

benefit’'s low-income subsidy program. Although sidies are available based on certain

federal poverty level incomes, the Medicaid duaibles, such as the following, will be

automatically deemed eligible for low-income subesd

= Full benefit dual eligibles (on both Medicare and Medicaid);

= Qualified Medicare Beneficiaries, those entitledMedicaid coverage of the Part B
premium and all Medicare cost-sharing;

= Specified Low-income Medicare Beneficiaries, thesétled to Medicaid payment of
their Part B premium (but not Medicare cost-sh3griagd

= “Qualifying individuals,” for whom states receivel@0% federally matched grant to
pay the Part B premium.

Eligibility for low-income subsidies will be deterned by Medicaid eligibility sites or by
the Social Security Administration (SSA). Statedl e required to process subsidy
applications for clients that request a "state ri@teation,” and to make determinations
and redeterminations on those cases and procesalsppiowever, states may encourage
the use of the SSA application process.

There are several places where CMS has indicatédhia will be administrative costs
for the states. In those cases, the Departmehtonly receive 50% federal match for
performing an administrative function for a fedgyedgram.

The Joint Budget Committee approved a number pisadents to the Department’s FY
05-06 Budget during Health Care Policy and FinagisirFigure Setting on March 15,
2005. The Department believes that some modifinatare necessary in order to cover
the additional obligations the State now faces, nendated by this new federal
legislation. Although some of these adjustmentsy ba considered for the regular
supplemental cycle, this emergency request is dodihg the County Administration
appropriation.

Page 3



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG — FY 05-06 BUDGET REQUEST

Counties perform a critical mandatory role in thgpiementation of the Medicare Drug
Bill and will experience substantially more worktbaand caseload due to its
implementation. This cost was not addressed inrEi§etting and an appropriation was
not made. However, the counties' role startedasly @s June 2005 by helping clients
who received letters from the federal Centers fedMare and Medicaid Services. The
counties need this funding now in order to compitywhe federal law.

Effective July 1, 2005 counties were expected t@tapared to provide Social Security
Administration (SSA) applications for low-incomebsidies to clients who request them,
and assist them with filling them out. In such esSSA is responsible for all
redeterminations, appeals, and noticing. Couriesordering such applications directly
from SSA. Applications may also be completed iop-lat the www.socialsecurity.gov
website, and counties can help clients completeviiteapplication.

However, per federal law, counties must processitmome subsidy applications for
those clients who INSIST on using the State proceBse Department has in place a
manual process to meet these federal requireméliis process was communicated to
counties in a July 15, 2005 agency letter. Onee Qolorado Benefits Management
System (CBMS) has been revised to include the Lmworhe Subsidy program, counties
will be required to process applications for cleemho INSIST on using the State process
in CBMS. In these cases, the county is responéiblall redeterminations, appeals, and
noticing. In essence, the counties have respdingilfior a new program and all its
administrative functions.

"Medicaid Eligibility Sites" (counties in Colorad@ye also required to check eligibility
for any client applying for the low-income subsifty applicable Medicaid and other
State assistance programs. For clients who com@et SSA low-income subsidy
application, and who are not dual-eligibles, SSA s&nd notices informing them that
they may be eligible for Medicaid and to go to tHetal Medicaid office for screening.
For clients who apply under the State-insisted ggegccounties will screen these clients
for Medicaid through CBMS when they apply for tbe/tincome subsidy.

Page 4



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG — FY 05-06 BUDGET REQUEST

These activities will increase costs at Medicaidgibliity sites.
comprised of 50% federal funds, and 50% from Gértarad, and is requested under the
County Administration line item.__The Departmentamenends that as counties gain
experience in this program, that the funding bevaluated. However, the counties

This amount is

require some immediate relief to mitigate thesdéscos

Implementation Schedule

Task

Month/Y ear

until CBMS changes are made

Date that the federal government expects statpsotess subsidy applications - will have to proceasually

July 1, 2005

Date that Medicaid stops prescription coveragealt@l eligibles - on a cash basis

006

January 1, 2

Calculations for Alternative’s Funding

Summary Request for FY 05-06 Cash Funds
Matches Schedule 6, Column 3 Total Funds | General Fund Exempt Federal Funds
(6) Department of Human Services Medicaid Fundedjams, $1,264,864 $632,432 $0 $632,432
County Administration
Total FY 05-06 Supplemental Request (matches column 3) $1,264,864 $632,432 $0 $632,432

Department of Human Services Medicaid Funded Programs, County Administration

A. FY 03-04 Expenditures

$13,819,389

B. FY 03-04 Actual Medicaid Clients 362,531

C. FY 03-04 Actual Non-Citizen Clients (4,604) aviddicare Beneficiaries (9,787) 14,391

D. FY 03-04 Net Medicaid Clients, Excluding Non-@éns (= B — C) 348,140

E. Estimated FY 03-04 Per Capita Cost for County Austiation (= A / D) $39.69

F. Actual Expenditure Growth Rate in County Admirasbn from FY 02-03 to FY 03-04 7.22%
G. Estimated FY 05-06 Per Capita Cost for County Aastration (=E* (1L +F) * (1 + F)) $45.63
H. Projected FY 05-06 Caseload 9,240

I. Factor to Account for Number of Actual Appliaats Versus Number of Those Found Eligible 3
J. FY 05-06 Supplemental Request (matchescolumn 3) (=G *H * I) $1,264,864

Page 5



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG — FY 05-06 BUDGET REQUEST

Impact on Other Areas of Government

Assumptions for Calculations:

The amount of $1,264,864 requested in this supgheah would need to be transferred to
the Department of Human Services, (4) County Adstiiation as Cash Funds Exempt.

On page 4,486 of the January 28, 2005 Federal ®RegiSMS states that 1.1 million
Medicaid beneficiaries nationally will be added dtate rolls in calendar year 2006.
"Medicaid Enrollment in 50 States,” an October 200dblication by the Kaiser
Commission on the Medicaid and the Uninsured (p8pgestates that Colorado had
340,000 of the nation's 40,553,200 Medicaid enesllen 2003, or 0.84%. Applying this
percentage to CMS' 1.1 million estimate yields agioestimate of 9,240 new Colorado
Medicaid enrollees. This is the amount of additiocaseload that the Department
assumes in this Change Request will result fromlempntation of the Medicare Drug
Bill. It is assumed that the Medicare Drug Bill tketing and state-required processes
will push all eligible clients into Medicaid withithe first calendar year, except those
included in the normal caseload growth trend.

To create a very rough per capita, the Departmeok tactual FY 03-04 County
Administration expenditure of $13,819,389, and didd it by 348,140, or the actual FY
03-04 caseload for Medicaid of 362,531 minus tl&94,Non-citizen Medicaid clients,
and minus the Medicare Beneficiaries of 9,787 dutimt fiscal year. This calculation
results in a rough per capita cost of $39.69 pesqre Inflated for two years by the rate
of actual expenditure increase in County Admintsirafrom FY 02-03 to FY 03-04
(7.22%), a FY 05-06 per capita cost is calculatede $45.63 per person. Caseload
(described above) was tripled because the Depatterguects that counties have to
process many more applications than are finallyragxd. Thus, for FY 05-06, the
Department estimates that $1,264,864 will be neette¢process additional client
applications (9,240 * 3 * $45.63 = $1,264,864).

The federal Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Sesvithias confirmed through
regulation that a 50% federal match is allowabletfe administration of this federal
program.

Concerns or Uncertainties of Alternative Although the Department has proceeded with a tifielvle request prior to the expected

date, there are still many unknowns. The federaégoment is still developing guidance

Page 6



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG — FY 05-06 BUDGET REQUEST

to states. In addition, there has never been aMedicare benefit implemented in this
way, and many of the assumptions are based orkafaxperience. If more funding is
necessary, the counties will need to submit supmpmformation.

Alternative B {Status quo; no changein funding; not recommended}:

General Description of Alternative This alternative would provide no immediate furgdiior the counties. Counties would
still be required to perform the federally mandafadctions, and are also likely to
continue to assist their clients even where massdd¢enot exist. However, they would
be expected to do so without any increase in these funding.

Calculations for Alternative’s Funding  No change in funding with this alternative.

Concerns or Uncertainties of Alternative Counties will be hard pressed to meet with basguirements, continue to adapt to the
implementation of the Colorado Benefits Managen8ystem (CBMS), and comply with
this federal law without additional funding. Hovesycounties would still be expected to
comply with the federal requirements.

Supporting Documentation

Analytical Technique: A cost/benefit analysis is used to demonstratg@tbBtable alternative for the State.
Please see below.

Quantitative Evaluation of Performance —
Compare all Alternatives:

Alternative A (recommendation) Alternative B (status quo)

Costs $1,264,864 $0

Benefit | Provides funding for increased administrattosts as a No benefits. County eligibility sites would hawedomply
result of higher application volume due to impletnana with a burdensome new requirement without fundondad
federal program. Prevents an unfunded mandate. so. Creates an unfunded mandate.

Page 7



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG — FY 05-06 BUDGET REQUEST

Statutory and Federal Authority:

26-4-406.5, C.R.S (2005) Prescription drug besefitauthorization - dual-eligible
participation.The state department is authorized to ensure thgcpaation of Colorado
medical assistance recipients, who are also elggibbr medicare, in any federal
prescription drug benefit enacted for medicare pests.

SB 05-162 - Concerning Prescription Drug Benefitsdel the Medical Assistance
Program for a Person who is Enrolled in a Presonp®rug Benefit Program Under
Medicare Notwithstanding the provisions of subparagraph df) this paragraph (a),
pursuant to the provisions of section 26-4-406r&spribed drugs shall not be a covered
benefit under the medical Assistance program foreaipient who is enrolled in a
prescription drug benefit program under medicargcept that, if a prescribed drug is
not a covered Part D drug as defined in the "MedécBrescription Drug, Improvement,
and Modernization Act of 2003", p.l. 108-173, thegaribed drug may be a covered
benefit if it is otherwise covered under the Mebidasistance Program and federal
financial participation is available.

Page 8



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIRMI\G - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

Schedule 6

Emergency Change Request for FY 06-07

Department: Health Care Policy and Financing Dept. Approval by: Lisa Esgar Date: June 20, 2006
Priority Number: N/A OSPB Approval: Date:
Program: Executive Director's Office Statutory Citation: 24-1-107, C.R.S. (2005; 25.5-1-104 (2) (4), C.R.S. (2005)
Request Title: Increase Funding for Commercial Leased Space
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Total Decision/ Total Change
Prior-Year Supplemental Revised Base Base November 15 Bud get Revised from Base
Actual Appropriation Request Request Request Reduction R equest Amendment Request in Out Year
Fund FY 05-06 FY 06-07 FY 06-07 FY 06-07 FY 07-08 FY07-08 FY 07-08 FY 07-08 FY07-08 FY 08-09
Total of All Line Iltems Total 0 TBD 249,718 299,228 0 0 0 0 0 0
FTE] 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
GF 0 124,860 144,115 0 0 0 0 0 0
GFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CFE] 0 0 5,500 0 0 0 0 0 0
FF 0 124,858 149,613 0 0 0 0 0 0
(1) Executive Director's
Office, Personal TBD TBD
Services
Total 0 0 10,500 10,500 0 0 0 0 0 0
FTE] 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
GF 0 0 5,250 5,250 0 0 0 0 0 0
GFE 0 0 0 0 [0] 0 0 0 0 0
CF 0 0 0 0 [0] 0 0 0 0 0
CFE] 0 0 0 0 [0] 0 0 0 0 0
FF 0 0 5,250 5,250 0 0 0 0 0 0
(1) Executive Director's
Office, Operating TBD TBD
Expenses
Total 0 0 114,779 114,779 0 0 0 0 0 0
FTE] 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
GF 0 0 57,390 57,390 0 0 0 0 0 0
GFE 0 0 0 0 [0] 0 0 0 0 0
CF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CFE] 0 0 0 0 [0] 0 0 0 0 0
FF 0 0 57,389 57,389 0 0 0 0 0 0
(1) Executive Director's
Office, Commercial TBD
Leased Space
Total 0 49,510 124,439 173,949 0 0 0 0 0 0
FTE] 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
GF 0 19,255 62,220 81,475 0 0 0 0 0 0
GFE 0 0 0 [0] 0 0 0 0 0 0
CF 0 0 0 [0] 0 0 0 0 0 0
CFE] 0 5,500 0 5,500 [0] 0 0 0 0 0
FF 0 24,755 62,219 86,974 0 0 0 0 0 0

Letter Notation:

Cash Fund name/number, Federal Fund Grant name:

IT Request: I Yes

¥  No

Request Affects Other Departments:

[ ves

¥  No

CFE: Health Care Expansion Fund, FF: Title XIX

(If yes and request includes more than 500 programming hours, attach IT Project Plan)
If Yes, List Other Departments Here:

Page 1




COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIRMI\G - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

CHANGE REQUEST for FY 06-07

EFFICIENCY AND EFFECTIVENESS ANALYSIS

SELECT ONE (click on box):
L1 Decision Item

L1 Base Reduction Item

M 1331 Supplemental Request
[J Budget Request Amendment

Criterion: New Data
Criterion:

Priority Number:

June 20, 2006 1331 Supplemental Request

Change Request Title:

Increase Funding for Commercial Leased Space

Long Bill Line Item(s)

(1) Executive Director’s Gfe: Commercial Leased Space; (1) Executive Diréesto
Office: Operating Expenses; (1) Executive Diredd@ffice: Personal Services

State and Federal Statutory Authority:

24-1-107, C.R.S. (2005); 25.5-1-104 (2) (4), C.R2905)

Summary of Request (Alternative :A)

This emergency Request is to increase fundingCfmmmercial Leased Space, Operating
Expenses, and Personal Services in FY 06-07 byah ob $249,718 to obtain needed
office space for Department staff. The Requestdes $124,439 for Commercial Leased
Space, $10,500 for Personal Services to fund eme-thoving costs, and $114,779 for
one-time moving related Operating Expenses.

Alternative A {Recommended alter native}:

Problem or Opportunity Description

The Department of Health Care Policy and Finan@rithe second largest budget in State
government and one of the smallest departmentsermst of staff size. With the
Department's ever-growing caseload, expenditured, pograms, the staff have been
increasing, but the space that the Departmentp@®pariated to house these staff has not
grown to the same degree.

In May 2003, the Department moved to its currectatmn at 1570 Grant Street. From
the time of this move up to the present, the pnogrdor which the Department is

Page 2



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIRMI\G - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

responsible have grown both in size and complexigsulting in additional FTE
appropriations. For FY 06-07, the Department wasr@priated $344,022 for space at
1570 Grant Street. This space currently housega2Bions.

The table below shows the historical FTE countdach fiscal year since the Department
moved to its current location at 1570 Grant Stnedflay 2003. This table indicates that
FTE appropriations have increased a total of 17si¥ée the Department moved to its
location. This count does not include contracesddorary staff such as those associated
with implementation of the Medicare ModernizatiorctAof 2003 and the Colorado
Benefits Management System court order.

Y ear Long Bill FTE Appropriation / Request Special Bill FTE Appropriations Total FTE
FY 02-03 193.3 1.2 194.5
FY 03-04 196.6 3.8 200.4
FY 04-05 196.1 6.7 202.8
FY 05-06 207.1 7.3 214.4
FY 06-07 222.7 6.2* 228.9

*Tentative, as Governor has not signed all billghé time.

The table shows the number of appropriated FTE,thetnumber of positions. The
Department currently has approximately 233 fulleipositions projected for FY 06-07,
not including all Special Bills, temporary and imtestaff, or auditors. The Department
employs a number of temporary staff to comply végislation and to complete special
projects. For example, as of April 2006, the D&pant had employed roughly 40
different temporary staff throughout FY 05-06.

The Department recently completed an analysisshatved that it has been reverting an
unsatisfactory level of Personal Services fundinbile experiencing high turnover and
staff strain. Indeed, in December 2005, duringDepartment's Joint Budget Committee
Hearing, the Committee voiced concerns about theaBment's staffing levels. This led
to the decision to recommend 5.7 FTE in the Depamtlm FY 06-07 Long Bill

appropriation. In a separate action, in Febru&§62 the Department decided to hire

Page 3



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIRMI\G - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

General Description of Alternative

twelve (12) additional positions to avoid reversi@and to staff up to appropriated levels.
The impact of this decision will not be experienaedime to prevent a Personal Services
reversion in FY 05-06, but the Department planmitch more aggressively manage to its
appropriation in the future.

In addition, based on similar complaints of a latkspace expressed in a Stand Alone
Budget Request Amendment submitted to the JointgBu€Committee on January 24,

2006, the Department has an additional $49,510ogpted in Commercial Leased

Space for FY 06-07. This space is located acrosstreet from the Department's main
location, at 225 E. 16Street. The space can currently hold 15 personnel

This Request is to increase funding for Commeét@ased Space to $173,949 total funds,
or $124,439 incremental funds. In addition, omeetifunding is needed in Operating
Expenses and Personal Services to furnish the spacmove the Department. The move
date is currently estimated at October 1, 2006erdfore, the Department would require
the existing space on the fifth floor for three rien

The Department has a rare opportunity availablet mgw to expand without undertaking
a large scale move. New space has become availallee same location as the
Department's current Commercial Leased Space. |8iige amount of space would keep
the Department housed in two locations that aresecloo the Capitol and close in
proximity to each other. These two locations, 1&i@nt and 225 E. 16Street, are
literally across the street from each other. Tleed&tment's Child Health Plan Plus Office
has been housed in this new building for severaithgy and it has been accessible for
communication, meetings, and coordination. Thellad has been accommodating and
responsive to the Department's needs, suggestogavalue on the space.

When the Department moved to 1570 Grant in 2008ag apparent that the Department
would not be able to accommodate much growth. \ttiih alternative, the Department
believes that it would have an efficient, 5-yeaanpthat would easily address current
cramped quarters and accommodate growth withouaraep budget requests to the
General Assembly.

Page 4



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIRMI\G - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

There are several reasons why this space is seldnait an emergency request:
1. Space has become available at 225 E" $Geet that would accommodate current

needs and accommodate growth. This space is dirvgh#ioor and the second floor.
This space is connected by a private stairwell, tamdDepartment believes it can be
easily adapted to accommodate a secure envirorasergquired by HIPAA privacy
and security standards. There is 7,239 rentablaredeet available on the first floor,
and an additional 5,817 square feet on the sedoad fAlthough some build out will
need to occur on the first floor, the Departmerit lvei able to use the space largely as
it is laid out for cubes, offices, and meeting gsacAll this square footage is available
at $13.50 a square foot. If this space is not @apgt at the June 2006 Joint Budget
Committee meeting, it will be lost and the Depamtaevill not be able to
accommodate its current staff in appropriated spatieat is, hiring will have to be
stopped and managed to the number of spacesiit taes building.

. The Department had planned to expand into its baserspace at 1570 Grant to

accommodate its growth. In fact, the Medicare Motation Act Call Center and
CBMS Emergency Call Center have been housed ibdeement since other space in
the building was not available. The Department mih the State Architect and
building management personnel from the DepartméReosonnel and Administration
in March of 2006 to discuss further modificationsthe building that the Department
would need to make to accommodate the increas#mgtaceds. However, on April
3, 2006, the Department of Personnel and Admitistraissued a letter to the
Executive Director of the Department identifyinde liand safety liability concerns
regarding staff in the basement. Recommendati@mns ¥o cease using these areas for
staff purposes. As a result, staff located inlithsement had to be relocated into the
upper floors of the building. The potential foretDepartment to use the basement
space is no longer feasible.

. The Department has converted all open space inflogee cubes. The Department

has converted a mail room into staff work spacene ©ube office currently houses
four call center staff working on tables. The D#pent is currently in the practice of
moving new staff around the entire building as waes occur, in order to supply a

Page 5



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIRMI\G - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

work space for hired staff. The Department dodis\umethat this "musical chairs" is
one factor directly contributing to the Departmehigh turnover rate.

4. The Department currently has virtually no meetipgace. Two meeting rooms
formerly existed in the basement but had to be itext@d for this purpose upon
receipt of the Department of Personnel and Admatigtn's letter referenced above.
The Department is converting a kitchen into a megetoom. Until that conversion is
complete, there is only one meeting room availédlg¢he Department at 1570 Grant,
and one small meeting room available at 225 E" $6reet. These rooms are
constantly booked, and staff often cram into sroffites to have meetings. The
Department has nowhere to house auditors, whichabmest continuously in the
building. Accommodations are constantly a strudgiemeetings and auditors. This
makes the workplace incredibly inefficient, as fsgfend time attempting to access
meeting space in other buildings and spend timeeliry to off-site locations. There
is no room large enough to meet with all or a mgjasf the staff or to house the
Medical Services Board. Scheduling meetings is;emlity, a daily frustration that
affects many staff. Recently, a departmental Wiadg Violence Training had to be
cancelled because only a six-person space couldda¢ed, even weeks before the
event.

The space(s) at 225 E."™ Gtreet would address all of these needs. Althdhghplans
are not complete, it is expected that the spaceldvobold 9 offices, 40 cubes, and 4
meeting rooms (one large enough for public meetimspartment meetings, and the
Medical Services Board). The Department couldrretatchen space at 1570 Grant to
kitchen space, and return the mail room to workinger. Temporary projects could be
accommodated easily, and staff would not need tmdneed around to accommodate new
hires. Sections and work units would stay togethdrere would be appropriate meeting
space for staff to hold professional meetings witernal customers, and large enough for
staff to have internal problem-solving meetings.

The Department has worked with the Staubach compiathyhe Department of Personnel
and Administration on this space. |If this spaceapproved by the Joint Budget

Page 6



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIRMI\G - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

Implementation Schedule

Committee, the Department will proceed with dethgpace planning with these agencies.
The agencies have agreed that an October 1, 2006 date would be feasible.

The Department would be able to lease the 13,0béreqfeet at a rate of $16.50 per
rentable square foot for an additional total leasst of $215,424 (prorated to $161,568).
This price per square foot covers minor tenanstirand build out, and that cost of
$212,160 (see Table C) is spread across an assbirgedr renewable contract, which
would expire September 30, 2011. Should the Stataenew this contract for the full

five years, the balance of this cost would be duthé lessor.

The Department would move its current staff onfiftle floor of 225 E. 18' Street to the
new space so all staff are together, saving $49fsd@ the $215,424 (prorated to
$37,129 from $161,568 in the first year). Therefdhe final net incremental Commercial
Leased Space would be $165,914, prorated to $124n43Y 06-07.

The Department would also require operating fundarginstallation of cubicles and the

purchase of furniture and data equipment and pafts@rvices funding to install phone

and data lines. This would be one-time fundingséb up the offices and make them
operational. The Department projects the one-tiost for the cubicles, chairs, and data
equipment at $114,779, and the contract servioggiresl to install the data and phone
equipment at $10,500. The Department attempte#legp one-time costs down by

utilizing surplus furniture.

This new space would be considered a long terntisolu The Joint Budget Committee
should expect a corresponding Decision Item intbeember 1, 2006 Budget Request.

Task Month/Y ear
Lease Awarded/Signed July 2006
Build Out and Tenant Preparation Complete September 2006
Move Date October 1, 2006

Page 7



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIRMI\G - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

Calculations for Alternative’s Funding

Summary of Incremental Request FY 06-07 Total Funds General Fund | Federal Funds
Total Incremental Supplemental FY 06-07 $249,718 $124,860 $124,858
Executive Director's Office, Personal Services (i€t Personnel) $10,500 $5,250 $5,250
Executive Director's Office, Operating Expenses 119 $57,390 $57,389
Executive Director's Office, Commercial Leased $pac $124,439 $62,220 $62,219
Table A - Space
Annualized FY 06-07
Square Feet Price per Square Foot Costs
New Commercial Leased Space 7,239 rentable sqeetre £' Floor $16.50 $119,444
5,817 rentable square feet™ Eloor $16.50 $95,980
Total New Commercial Leased Space $215,424
Former Commercial Leased Space 3,511 rentable sdeetr- 5 floor ($14.10) ($49,510
Net Incremental Commercial L eased Space $165,914
Capitol Complex Leased Space 31,512 Square feet 9310 $344,042
Total Leased Space $509,956
Percent of Department FY 06-07 Long Bill Appropriation ($3,388,531,182) 0.015%
Prorated FY 06-07
Square Feet Price per Square Foot Costs
New Commercial Leased Space 7,239 rentable sqeetre £' Floor $16.50 * 9/12 $89,5883
5,817 rentable square feet™ Eloor $16.50 * 9/12 $71,985
Requested New Commercial L eased Space $161,568
Former Commercial Leased Space 3,511 rentable sdeetr- 5 floor ($14.10) * 9/12 ($37,129)
Net Incremental Commercial L eased Space $124,439

Page 8



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIRMI\G - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

Table B - Operating and Personal Services Costs
Operating Expenses Purchase and Installation of Approximately 40 Clesiat $2,021 $80,840
30 Chairs @ $400 each (the Department has sonialdep $12,000
Miscellaneous State Surplus Furniture (tablaagfitabinets, etc.) $5,000
Fax and Copy Machines $4,795
Telephone - Installation and Equipment $2,100
Wiring for Data Equipment $4,250
Data Equipment - Ethernet Switch and Panel Patch $5,794
Total Operating Expenses $114,779
Personal Services Movers $6,500
Electrical Installation $4,000
Total Personal Services $10,500

Page 9



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIRMI\G - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

Table C - Tenant Finish Plan

Demolition $5,56(
Gypsum Walls - Drywall and framing - patch and iiepa $8,956
Paint $14,134
Wood Doors $3,06(
*Acoustic Celling - Ceiling tile replacement $4,28(
Millwork $2,80(
Millwork - Reception allowance $7,50(
Carpet, base, and tile $35,96(
Electrical $20,76(
Plumbing $2,59(
HVAC $5,700
Fire Protection - Fire Sprinkler $2,40(
Subtotal $113,704
Overhead, Profit, and General Conditions $19,33(
Specialty and Security

1 recessed screen - allowance $5,80(
2 keypad locks at stairwells $2,400
Signage allowance $1,50(
M echanical Added Costs

Remove two 10 ton Liebert cooling units including:tlsystems, and ceiling and lighting remove apthoe $9,61(
Estimated allowance to provide HVAC through bugdsystems to replace Liebert cooling units $11,00(
Subtotal $163,344
10% Contingency due to a lack of engineered drasving $16,334
Architectural and engineering fees $32,64(
Total $212,318

|*Rep|ace all tiles on 1st floor, damaged tiles ol Floor |

Page 10



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIRMI\G - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

Impact on Other Areas of Government

Assumptions for Calculations

None
The move date is currently estimated at Octob@006.

The following assumptions are for an annualized.yea

Space

Staubach, the company that contracts with the Dewat of Personnel and
Administration to work directly with the Departmemt space issues, has been negotiating
with the Lessor of 225 E. 16th Ave. The Lessortqdaa starting rate of $13.50/rsflyr,
increasing by $0.50/rsf/yr, or an average effeatate of $14.50/rsf/yr over a five (5) year
term.

Build Out

Staubach discussed the tenant improvement cosish wdtal approximately $212,160

(see Table C), or $16.25/rsf if spread across @ae {this is a real estate portrayal of the
costs), once all costs are considered. The baseineludes a tenant improvement
allowance for carpet and paint of approximatelyO$&sf. This adjustment revises the
$16.25/rsf to $11.25. The $11.25 is then spreadsacs years (divided by 5), and adds
approximately $2.50/rsf/yr to the starting leaseeraThe requested $16.50 in Table A
includes the entire $16.25/rsf tenant improveméotvance.

Total
Based upon this cost, $13.50 plus $2.50, increabings0.50/rsf/lyr, an annual rent
scenario is as follows:

Y ear Monthly Rent Annual Rent Gross Rate/RSF/Yr
FY 06-07 $17,408 $208,896 $16.00
FY 07-08 $17,952 $215,424 $16.50
FY 08-09 $18,496 $221,952 $17.00
FY 09-10 $19,04( $228,480 $17.50

Page 11



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIRMI\G - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

Concerns or Uncertainties of Alternative

| FY 10-11 | $19,584 $235,008 $18.00]

The Department of Personnel and Administration 8talibach have recommended that
the Department request $0.50 more per foot that this conservative estimate, because
negotiations are not complete. The Departmene\edi that if spending authority is
approved on June 20, 2006, that the space wilbstibn the market and available to the
Department. This will ensure that there is enoapgpropriation to ensure a lease can be
signed. Staubach is continuing negotiations & time to attempt to reduce the cost.
Any deductions that are confirmed will be adjustie@dugh the typical budget process and
are based upon 13,056 rsf (rentable square fe@397%sf on the first floor and 5,817 rsf
on the second floor.

None

Alternative B {Status quo; no change in funding; not recommended}:

General Description of Alternative

Calculations for Alternative’s Funding

Concerns or Uncertainties of Alternative

This alternative would maintain the Departmeptisrent space at 1570 Grant and the
appropriated space at 225 E™1%reet at $49,510.

No change in funding with this alternative.

Under this alternative, the Department would becéd to stop hiring and only hire
positions as they became available for a seatiogtiton. The Department has attempted
all possibilities to re-configure space at its euatrlocation in an effort to accommodate
current and future staffing needs. The conseqeoicthis action will be that federal and
state requirements are not accomplished in a timalyner and turnover could increase as
the work environment becomes less tolerable.

If an emergency supplemental is not granted, aregalar supplemental is encouraged,
the Department will not be able to sign any différease for FY 06-07 than what was
already appropriated, which is the 3,511 square dee3" floor. In addition, this rare

Page 12



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIRMI\G - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

opportunity to have space so close to the mairdibgi which will accommodate the
Department's entire space need, is expected tome lgy the time January supplementals
are submitted.

Supporting Documentation

Analytical Technique Cost/Risk Analysis Benefit

Alternative Lorg);zrm Risk Description

A $162,265 None The Department would be able tseleapproximately 9,545 square feet (7,239 + 5,8[L7 -
3,511) of additional office space. Long Term Ce$17 * 9,545 ($17 is the average acros$ all
five years)

B $0 High If funding is not approved, the Depamtne/ould be forced to stop hiring, jeopardizing the
completion of required projects.

C $484,000 None The Department recently was irgetstg the possibility of moving to 710 S. Ash winéehe
Department of Public Health and Environment haslmmmsidering a refinance on its lease.| In
March, the Department did a roughalysis of the cost if it moved to the 710 S. Asdation.
Dollars shown are in addition to FY 06-07 approjwias. In the end, this option was
determined to not be viable for Health Care Podiog Financing, but it shows what the cpst
could be to relocate the Department even to aibgildutside of the Capitol area.

Quantitative Evaluation of Performance - Alternative A has zero risk and is also a longrtéow cost alternative. The General Fund
need is $145,597.

Statutory and Federal Authority 24-1-107, C.R.S. (2005). Internal organizatibdepartment - allocation and reallocation
of powers, duties, and functions - limitatioris. order to promote economic and efficient
administration and operation of a principal depagm and notwithstanding any other
provisions of law, except as provided in sectionl2405, the head of a principal
department, with the approval of the governor, nesyablish, combine, or abolish

Page 13



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIRMI\G - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

Department Objectives Met if Approved

divisions, sections, and units other than thosecifipally created by law and may
allocate and reallocate powers, duties, and funido divisions, sections, and units
under the principal department, but no substantiuection vested by law in any officer,
department, institution, or other agency within grancipal department shall be removed
from the jurisdiction of such officer, departmemstitution, or other agency under the
provisions of this section.

25.5-1-104 (2) (4), C.R.S. (2005). Departmentedith care policy and financing created
- executive director - powers, duties, and fundiof2) The department of health care
policy and financing shall consist of an executilector of the department of health
care policy and financing, the medical servicesrdpand such divisions, sections, and
other units as shall be established by the exeeuivector ... (4) The department of
health care policy and financing shall be respolesibor the administration of the
functions and programs as set forth in part 2 o #urticle.

1.6 To work towards systemic improvement in thep8@rtment’s operations to expand
efficiencies, minimize waste, ensure coordinatamg eliminate discrepancies.

4.2 To develop enhanced training and retentionegies for departmental staff.

Page 14



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING - FY 05-06 1331 SUPPLEMENTAL REQUEST

Schedule 6

1331 Emergency Change Request for FY 0506

IT Request:

Request Affects Other Departments:

Yes

¥ Mo (if yes and request includes maore than 500 programming hours, attach IT Project Plan)

Yes ¥  No iIf Yes, List Other Departrments Here: )

Department: Health Care Policy and Financing Dept. Approval by: John Bartholomews Date: June 20, 2006
Priority Number: A OSPB Approval: Date:
Program: Acute Care Benefits Statutory Citation: 26-4-3027 (1.5), TR .5 (2005)
Request Title: Additional Funding far Mon-Emergency Medical Transpartation
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Toral Decision/ Total Change
Prior-year Supplemental Revised Base Base November 1 Builget Revised from Base
Actual Appropriation Request Request Request Reduction Request Amendment Request in Chut Year
Fund FY 04-05 Fy 05-06 Fy 05-06 Fy 05-06 FY 06-07 FY 06-07 FY 06-07 Fy 06-07 Fy 06-07 FY 07-08
Total of All Line ltems Total 1 4 455 955 405 430 4 864 418 o 1 o o 1 o
FTE 0.oo n.0o 0.oo n.oo 0.00 n.0o n.oo 0.00 n.0o n.oo
GaF 1] 2227 994 204215 2432209 o 1] o o 1] o
GFE 1] 1] 1] o o 1] o o 1] o
CF 1 1 1 o o 1 o o 1 o
CFE 1 1 1 o o 1 o o 1 o
FF 0 2207 994 204 215 2432209 ad 0 ad ad 0 ad
{1} Executive Director's
Office. NonEmergency | Togq) o| 445598 408430 | 4864418 0 0 0 0 0 0
T""‘f’l’o"‘“'o“ FTE 0.oo 0.0o 0.oo n.oo 0.00 0.0o n.oo 0.00 0.0o n.oo
Services GF 1 2227 994 204 215 2432209 a 1 a a 1 a
GFE 1] 1] 1] o o 1] o o 1] o
CF 1] 1] 1] o o 1] o o 1] o
CFE 1 1 1 o o 1 o o 1 o
FF n 2,227 994 204 215 2432,209 a n a a n a
Letter Notation:
Cash Fund name/number, Federal Fund Grant name: FF: Title sl

Page G.9-1




COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING - FY 05-06 1331 SUPPLEMENTAL REQUEST

CHANGE REQUEST for FY 05-06
EFFICIENCY AND EFFECTIVENESS ANALYSIS

SELECT ONE (click on box):
[ Decision Item
O Base Reduction Item

M Emergency Supplemental Request Criterion: NevaDat

[J Budget Request Amendment Criterion:

Priority Number: N/A

Change Request Title: Emergency Supplemental for Non-Emergency Medicah3portation Services
Long Bill Line Item(s) (1) Executive Director’s Gfe, Non-Emergency Transportation Services
State and Federal Statutory Authority: 26-4-302 (1.5), C.R.S. (2005) and 42 C.F.R. Sect®l.53

Summary of Request (Alternative :A) This Request is to seek additional funding of&480 to the Executive Director’s Office,
Non-Emergency Transportation Services line item tbe administration of non-
emergency medical transportation. The additionatihg is required due to the recent
results of a mandated request for proposals.

Alternative A {Recommended alter native}:

Problem or Opportunity Description The Department of Health Care Policy and Financimgpvides non-emergency
transportation to and from medically necessaryisesvwovered by the Colorado Medical
Assistance Program for clients who have no otheans@f transportation throughout all
sixty-four counties in Colorado. Section 26-4-3025), C.R.S. and 42 C.F.R. Section
431.53 requires the Department to provide non-eemeng medical transportation to
eligible clients under the state Medical AssistaRtegram. The type of transportation
authorized is determined by the distance to bectedy treatment facilities available, and
the physical condition and welfare of the cliedtlon-emergency medical transportation
services include transportation between the chienime and Medicaid covered benefits,
and when applicable, the cost of lodging and fob@man overnight stay is necessary for

Page G.9-2



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING - FY 05-06 1331 SUPPLEMENTAL REQUEST

an escort. There are also administrative costatelto non-emergency medical
transportation including, but not limited to, thetake of client calls, determining
eligibility, and authorizing and arranging transjadion.

Prior to FY 03-04, funding for non-emergent meditahsportation, approximated to be
$12,041,460, was contained in the Medical Servigemiums line within the
Department’s Budget. However, due to difficult eomic conditions in FY 02-03, the
General Assembly reduced this funding by $7,640j6&#h effort to reduce General Fund
expenditures (Figure Setting, Setting Supplemeditiafing Hearing, Long Bill Narrative,
FY 03-04, page 110-111).

In FY 03-04, the Department received legislativehatity via HB 04-1220 to administer
non-emergency medical transportation as an admatigt program rather than an
optional Medicaid service in an effort to maintaest savings. As a result of this action,
$4,400,778 was transferred from the Department’diééé¢ Services Premiums Long Bill
group and created a new line item under the Exexirector’s Office Long Bill group
titled “Non-Emergency Medical Transportation”.

The Department currently employs two mechanismsnget non-emergency medical
transportation needs for Medicaid clients. In Bfurtties within the State, the county
departments of social services are responsible dothorizing and arranging the
transportation. In eight front-range counties, B@partment contracts directly for the
necessary services and administration with a broker

Contractor

Beginning in October 2002, Arapahoe County Transgon Services (ACTS) performed
the transportation “broker” function for the eigtiunties. In September 2004, ACTS
closed down, and the Department was required ter émio an emergency contract with
LogistiCare for October 1, 2004 through June 3M520This provided support for the
eight Front Range counties for the remainder of0BY05.

Page G.9-3



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING - FY 05-06 1331 SUPPLEMENTAL REQUEST

In March 22, 2005, the Department issued a reqtmstproposals for the broker

responsibilities for the eight front-range countiesegin in FY 05-06. The bid was again
awarded to LogistiCare; however, LogistiCare refusesign the contract citing concerns
about spikes in utilization and inadequate fundirifhe end result of this was a failed
procurement. Since the Department is requirechéyCenters for Medicare and Medicaid
Services to provide non-emergency medical trangport for Medicaid clients with no

other means of transportation, LogistiCare agreeddntinue providing the services
through March 31, 2006 under an emergency ninedmoontract from July 1, 2005

through March 31, 2006 for $3,595,777.

Due to this failed reprocurement, in January 2@06,Department posted a new request
for proposal for the remainder of FY 05-06, to amnt through FY 06-07. It was
decided that the new request for proposal wouldrbepen bid, meaning that it would not
identify a specific amount of funding for the scopkwork, but would ask potential
vendors to bid the amount that they needed to catmphe scope of work. It was agreed
that once the Department had established the exaatint of funding needed to secure a
fixed price contract, additional funding would beught through the Supplemental
process.

On January 5, 2006, the Department indicated inretsponse to the Joint Budget
Committee Hearing that interested vendors wouldasieed to submit a cost proposal
identifying the level of funding needed to compléte scope of work. The Department’s
response included that there could be some delagwarding the competitively-bid
contract, and that the Department would inform @eneral Assembly if fundamental
issues would prevent contracting under the culesel of appropriation.

The emergency FY 05-06 contract with LogistiCara thas set to expire March 31, 2006
has been extended through invoking a “holdover iprmv.” This provision allows the
Department to unilaterally extend the contractuprto two months under the same terms
and conditions of the contract being extendedudio prices, rates, and service delivery
requirements. The holdover provision contract legge was developed by the State
Controller’s Office in May 2004, and recommendedtbat office for inclusion in State
contracts. The Department exercised this holdgrewvision by sending a letter to

Page G.9-4



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING - FY 05-06 1331 SUPPLEMENTAL REQUEST

LogistiCare, dated March 23, 2006. The contract thareby extended through May 31,
2006. To comply with the requirement in the holelogrovision, an amount of $799,062
was encumbered to cover the two month period withia Department’s Personal
Services appropriation (due to recent vacancy gayithe Department is able to cover
these contract costs on a one-time basis in FY&)5-0n determining this amount, the
Department divided the total amount of the nine tihdfY 05-06 emergency contract by
nine months to get a monthly amount, and multiplies result by two. This will extend
current coverage for the eight Front Range couttiesigh May 31, 2006.

Finally, based on the open-ended request for padposeleased January 2006 (as
mentioned above), LogistiCare was awarded the wgnmid for a new fixed price
contract to begin June 1, 2006. This fixed pricmtact has been negotiated for
$446,992 per month for the next thirteen monthtgreking through the end of FY 06-07.

56 Counties

For providers outside of the Front Range contracembursement for the 56 counties is
automated using the Medicaid Management Informadigstem. These providers bill the
Department directly, and an electronic transfegeserated to reimburse these counties at
the Medicaid allowable amount for these services.

Funding in FY 05-06

Funding for non-emergency medical transportatioR¥h05-06 is $4,889,988. This total

is split between two line items within the Depart’® budget. The first line item is in the

Executive Director’'s Office Long Bill group for $#55,988. The second line item is in
the Department’s Long Bill group (6) DHS Medicaidinded Programs, (D) County

Administration — Medicaid Funding line item for $4800. This $434,000 is for the

contractor, as administrative functions for theheigrront Range counties have been
included in the contract obligations, and are nogér the responsibilities of the eight

counties. The total $4,889,988 is for bgihyments to the contractor for the eight
counties and payments to the 56 counties for ss\acitside of the contract.

Page G.9-5



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING - FY 05-06 1331 SUPPLEMENTAL REQUEST

General Description of Alternative

This emergency Supplemental Request is for $808id (1) Executive Director’s Office,
Non-Emergency Transportation Services line itenue b the results of a recent request
for proposals, and an accounting error recentlpgazed by the Department, current
funding for non-emergent medical transportatiom mat be sufficient for FY 05-06.

Contractor Need

Of the FY 05-06 total appropriation, $4,841,83hasv needed for LogistiCare contract
purposes. This amount is comprised of the existimgrgency nine-month contract for
$3,595,777, plus $799,062 for the two-month holdquevision to the current contract
($799,062 = $3,595,777 1 9 * 2), plus $446,992tf@ new fixed-price contract for one
month). Assuming the current spending authority$4f889,988 this would leave an
annual amount of $48,157 for the remaining 56 deant

56 Counties Need

The non-metropolitan 56 counties account for theaiging non-emergency medical
transportation costs. Due to a 120-day provismrtimely filing of claims, there is a lag
in billing by these 56 counties. As such, the Dapant only knows the first five months
of actuals (July 1, 2005 through November 30, 20&@%)of March 31, 2006. From
December 1, 2005 though March 31, 2006, the Depattmnly has partial expenditures
for these months. Through November 31, 2005, aetgsenditures for these five months
equal $480,655, or $96,131 per month. Even byaVesage, it is easy to see that current
expenditures will exceed the $48,157 availabletfier56 counties after LogistiCare costs
are carved out of FY 05-06 available funding.

Accounting Error

In addition, the Department recently discovered therent year expenditures are inflated
due to an accounting error for the 56 counties. ahdiling for the 56 counties is
automated through the Medicaid Management Infoona8ystem, it was overlooked that
an accounts payable needed to be set-up to captyréY 04-05 expenditures which
occurred in the prior fiscal year, but were bilddring the 120 day grace period that
extended into FY 05-06. As such, there was $1BLjAa3FY 04-05 expenditures that

Page G.9-6



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING - FY 05-06 1331 SUPPLEMENTAL REQUEST

Calculations for Alternative’s Funding

were not booked against the FY 04-05 appropriatibhis then accounts for a portion of
the FY 04-05 reversion. This will be a one-timereaotion.

Summar

Total funding needed is projected to be $1,223,#80all three pieces in FY 05-06.
However, to limit the impact of this late emergergquest, the Department has done
extensive analysis within its Personal Services@mation, and has projected that it can
absorb $825,000 due to turnover and vacancy saerpgerienced this year. Including
this offset, the Department estimates a net ne&4©@38,430. This is one-time relief since
the Department is on track to spend the entiredPafsServices appropriation for FY 06-
07.

The Department is gaining expertise about the ekpees in this program, and future
years are not expected to experience these kindisiadfiations after FY 05-06. The
combination of failed bids, negotiations to ensuhe services were covered, and
unexpected accounting and invoicing considerat@aused the unpredictability in FY 05-
06.

Summary of Request FY 05-06 Total Funds General Fund Federal Funds
FY 05-06 Total Need $4,864,418 $2,432,209 $2,432,209
Requested Increase to (1) Executive Director'sc®ffNon-Emergency $408,430 $204,215 $204,215
Transportation Services
(1) Executive Director’s Office, Non-Emergency Tsportation Services? $4,455,988 $2,227,994 $2,227,994

* $434,000 has not been included. This money alahle for non-emergency medical transportatiow ia within (6) DHS Medicaid
Funded Programs, (D) County Administration — Meididaunding item is for administration cost assaatvith the eight Front
Range counties, now covered under the transpamthtioker contract.

Page G.9-7



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING - FY 05-06 1331 SUPPLEMENTAL REQUEST

Table 1. Contractor Cost for Eight Front Range Counties
Contract Period Contract Provision
Emergency Nine Month Contract (July 1 — March 310&) $3,595,777
Holdover Provision Extending Contract for Two Adlalital Months (April 1 — May 31, 2006) $799,062
New Fixed-Price Contract for One Month (June 2006) $446,992
Total Contractor Costsfor FY 05-06 $4,841,831
Table2: FY 05-06 History of Expendituresin 56 Counties by Date of Payment and Date of Service

Month of Month of Service

Payment | Jul-05 Aug-05 Sep-05 Oct-05 Nov-05 Dec-05 Jan-06 Feb-06 Mar-06 | Subtotal

Jul-05 $19,010

Aug-05 $40,260] $27,157

Sep-05 $7,897| $40,404| $27,636

Oct-05 $18,269] $10,055] $44,243] $24,615

Nov-05 $3,139| $23,120] $27,490, $56,842] $43,867

Dec-05 $115 $295 $2,588 $4,825| $35,065 $33,078

Jan-06 $56 $340 $4,834] $12,885 $51,592] $45,224

Feb-06 $933 $3,140] $4,337| $37,886] $44,041

M ar-06 $78 $78 $157 $1,260] $2,689 $9,551| $41,178] $47,088 $797,320
Apr-06* $1,097 $3,554 $7,900| $44,513

M ay-06* $1,097 $3,554 $7,900

Jun-06* $1,097 $3,554

Jul-06* $1,097| $75,362

Total $88,769 | $101,167 | $102,454 | $92,049| $96,218] $92,793| $97,313| $97,769 | $104,151 | $872,682

*Run-out is estimated based on the average ruriront prior actuals. All averages are from Octob@d5 to the month prior to the
month being estimated.

Page G.9-8



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING - FY 05-06 1331 SUPPLEMENTAL REQUEST

Table 3: Summary of Need for 56 Counties
Actual Payments through March 31, 2006 (Sum of &alabove Horizontal Border in Table 2) $797,320
Estimated Run-Out for Services through March 3D&2(Bum of Values Below Horizontal Border in Tabje $75,362
Estimated Total Expenditure for All Servicesthrough March 31, 2006 (Total from Table 2) $872,682
Monthly Average (July 1, 2005 — March 31, 2006 T&penditures Divided by 9) $96,965
Average Monthly Expenditure for 56 Counties from@&er 1, 2004 — June 30, 2005 $83,941
Average Monthly Expenditure for 56 Counties fronyJy 2005 — November 31, 2005 $96,131
Rate of Growth for Average Monthly Expenditure (©veMonths Assuming the Midpoint of Each Period) .5P4%
Monthly Average Rate of Growth (Divide by 7) 2.07%
Estimated Cost for April, May, and June 2006 (M onthly Average for 3 Months, Inflated By Growth Rate) $296,972
Estimated Total Expendituresfor 56 Countiesfor FY 05-06 (Includes FY 05-06 Needed Payable) $1,169,654
Table4: Summary of Request

Estimated Total Contractor Costs (Table 1) $4,841,831
Estimated Total Costs for 56 Counties (Table 3) $1,169,654
FY 04-05 Expenditures Booked in FY 05-06 $111,933
Estimated Total FY 05-06 Costs for Non-Emergency M edical Transportation $6,123,418

FY 05-06 Appropriation (Includes Appropriation 286d $434,000 from Appropriation 520) $4,889,988
Estimated Shortfall $1,233,430
Amount the Department Estimates it can Absorb iprapriation 100 (Contractor Costs Only) ($825,000)
Remaining Shortfall / Supplemental Request (M atches Schedule 6, Column 3) $408,430

Assumptions for Calculations 56 Counties

For the 56 counties, the Department used actuakatihated expenditures to calculate
the total costs from July 1, 2005 through March 3006. Due to the 120-day grace
period provision for claims and the associatediriailling, the first five months (July 1,
In addition,
actual known expenditures for the months of Decer2b@5 through March 2006 equal
$316,665, but are only partial months. Using therage monthly lag in biling
experienced since October 2005, the Departmentelisiated the amount of future

2005 through November 31, 2005) have actual expmedi of $480,655.

Page G.9-9



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING - FY 05-06 1331 SUPPLEMENTAL REQUEST

expenditures that will occur for December througarth (see Table 2 above — rows have
an asterisk indicating they are estimated). Inomapng this amount with the actual
known expenditures through March, the Departmetitnates that the average monthly
expenditure amount for the 56 counties is $96,985He first nine months of FY 05-06.
Assuming this monthly average, the Department eséichthe remaining three months of
expenditures for the 56 counties, which includes nbeded FY 05-06 accounts payable
(as all projections are done using date-of-seraiwe not date-of-payment).

Due to an increasing trend in non-emergency tramapon costs, the Department built in
a growth rate to capture any future growth for téenaining three months in FY 05-06.
This growth rate was calculated using the midpdietween the average monthly
expenditure from October 1, 2004 through June BO5ZFY 04-05 experience after the
eight Front Range counties were included in a emttrand July 1, 2005 through

November 31, 2006 (the first five complete monthEY 05-06 based on date of service).
This percentage increase of 14.52% ($96,131 / #839100 = 14.52%) was then

divided by seven (the number of months from th& fmeasurement period’s midpoint to
the second measurement period’s midpoint), to get\erage monthly growth rate of
2.07%. Using the monthly average growth rate,nted for the remaining three months
for the 56 counties is $296,972 ($296,972 = $96,06%$96,965 * 1.0207) + ($96,965 *

1.0207) * 1.0207), and the total need for the 56ntes is $1,169,694 for services
provided in FY 05-06.

Contractor

For the eight metropolitan counties managed by ¢t@@are, the emergency nine month
contract was not to exceed $3,595,777, or $399@81month. Using the monthly
average of $399,531, the additional two month némdthe holdover provision is
$799,062. Finally, based on the new request fop@sals, the one-month need for the
new fixed price contract is $446,992 for the mootiJune. Therefore, the total need for
April 1 through June 30, 2006 is $4,841,831 ($4,831 = $3,595,777 + $799,062 +
$446,992).

Page G.9-10



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING - FY 05-06 1331 SUPPLEMENTAL REQUEST

Concerns or Uncertainties of Alternative

Accounting Error

Actual prior year expenditures for the 56 counbesked against FY 05-06 due to the
120-day grace period equal $111,933. As therenodsY 04-05 payable set-up for these
costs, these expenditures have increased the oeadditional funding in FY 05-06.

Summing up the annual LogistiCare need, the 56 t@sIRY 05-06 annual need, and the
accounting error impact, the total estimated need FY 05-06 is $5,949,687.
Subtracting out the current FY 05-06 available fogdof $4,889,988, there is an
estimated shortfall of $1,233,430. However, duevacancy savings in the Executive
Director’s Office, Personal Services appropriatitie Department can absorb $825,000
of the increased contractor costs. Thereforetdted Emergency Supplemental Request
is for $408,430 ($408,430= $1,233,430 - $825,000).

The Department has estimated potential costgherremaining 56 counties, which are
billed fee-for-service under accrual accountinfthé actual costs, including run-out, are
different than estimated, funding will fall shont loe in excess of the total need.

Alternative B {Status quo; no change in funding; not recommended}:

General Description of Alternative

Calculations for Alternative’s Funding

Concerns or Uncertainties of Alternative

Funding for non-emergency medical transportati@uld remain at $4,889,988 between
the (1) Executive Director’s Office, Non-Emergemdgdical Transportation and (6) DHS
Medicaid Funded Programs, (D) County Administration Medicaid Funding
appropriations.

No change in funding with this alternative.

This alternative would result in an overexpenditwof the Non-Emergency Medical
Transportation Services appropriation. Per 26-2-305), C.R.S. (2005) and 42 C.F.R.
section 431.53, the Department is required to plevinon-emergency medical
transportation and would be in violation if it dogst do so. Should there need to be any

Page G.9-11



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING - FY 05-06 1331 SUPPLEMENTAL REQUEST

restriction or termination of services due to ladkfunding, the Department could lose
federal funding.

Supporting Documentation

Analvytical Technigue

For this Emergency Supplemental Request, a Resiéft Analysis was used. Scoring for
this analysis were based on the following: 1 =gigke more prevalent causing negative
implications to the State, 2 = no risks or benedits realized by the State, 3 = benefits are
greater than risks.

Description of Riskg/Benefits Alternative A Alternative B

Benefit: Contractor costs for the eight Front Range coands well as the 3 1
remaining 56 counties billing on a fee-for-
medical transportation throughout the State woeldudficiently funded through
an appropriationRisk: Overexpenditure of the Non-Emergency Medical
Transportation line by $296,497 after utilizing &acy savings from Personal
Services in FY 05-06 (not including the accounemngpr from FY 04-05).

senhesis, to provide non-emergent

Benefit: FY 04-05 costs which are reducing available fugdmFY 05-06 would 3 1
be adequately funded, and would allow additionatififor current year
expenditures. Risk: Overexpenditure of the Non-Emergency Medical

Transportation line by $111,933.

Quantitative Evaluation of Performance -
Compare all Alternatives

Alternative A allows for sufficient funding to ger FY 04-05 costs that should have been
booked against an accounts payable, but are rdtimmishing current resources in FY
05-06. In addition, Alternative A provides enoughding to finish the fiscal year without
an overexpenditure for these services, as requisedederal and State regulations.
Alternative B subjects the Department to a largk at overspending the Non-Emergency
Medical Transportation line item. Therefore, Aftative A is the preferred alternative.

Page G.9-12



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING - FY 05-06 1331 SUPPLEMENTAL REQUEST

Statutory and Federal Authority

Department Objectives Met if Approved

26-4-302 (1.5), C.R.S. (2005). Basic services tfox categorically needy — optional
services(1) Subject to the provisions of subsection (2) of this section, the following are
services for which federal financial participation is available and which Colorado has
selected to provide as optional services under the medical assistance program: (t)
Repealed: (1.5) In addition to the services described in subsection (1) of this section and
subject to continued federal financial participation, Colorado has selected to provide
transportation services as an administrative cost.

42 C.F.R. Section 431.53. Assurance of transponta A State plan must--(a) Specify
that the Medicaid agency will ensure necessary transportation for recipients to and from
providers; and (b) Describe the methods that the agency will use to meet this
requirement. (Sec. 1902(a)(4) of the Act)

1.5. To accurately project, report, and managigbtary requirements to effect executive
and legislative intent with program and budget tgwement and operations. To
accurately record and monitor expenditures for o managed by the Department so
there may be accurate financial reporting at k8.

Page G.9-13



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING - FY 05-06 BUDGET REQUEST

Schedule 6
1331 Emergency Change Request for FY 0506

IT Request: Yes

¥ Mo (if yes and request includes maore than 500 programming hours, attach IT Project Plan)
iIf Yes, List Other Departrments Here: )

Request Affects Other Departments:

Yes

v No

Department: Health Care Policy and Financing Dept. Approval by: John Bartholomews Date: June 20, 2006
Priority Number: A OSPB Approval: Date:
Program: Operations and Finance Office Statutory Citation: 26-4-408 .5, CR.S.(2008)
Request Title: Increase Funding for Clawback to Include June 2006
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Toral Decision/ Total Change
Prior-year Supplemental Revised Base Base November 1 Buiget Revised from Base
Actual Appropriation Request Request Request Reduction Request Amendment Request in Chut Year
Funil Fr 04-05 Fy 05-06 FY 05-06 FY 05-06 Fy 06-07 Fr 06-07 Fr 06-07 Fy 06-07 Fy 06-07 Fr 07-08
Total of All Line ltems Total 0 28 442 118 2781716 31,224 534 0 0 0 0 0 0
FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
GF 0 28 442 18 2781716 31,224 534 0 0 0 0 0 0
GFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
FF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
{5) COther Medical
Services, Medicare Total 0| 2s442918| 2781716 31224534 0 0 0 0 0 0
Modernization Act of FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2003, State GF 0| o28a42918| 2781716 31224534 0 0 0 0 0 0
Contribution Payment GFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CF 0 0 0 D D 0 D D 0 D
CFE ] ] ] 0 0 ] 0 0 ] 0
FF i i i 0 0 i 0 0 i 0
Letter Notation:
Cash Fund name/number, Federal Fund Grant name: /A,

Page 1




COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING - FY 05-06 BUDGET REQUEST

1331 EMERGENCY CHANGE REQUEST for FY 05-06
EFFICIENCY AND EFFECTIVENESS ANALYSIS

SELECT ONE (click on box):
L1 Decision Item

L1 Base Reduction Item

M 1331 Supplemental Request
[J Budget Request Amendment

Criterion: New Data
Criterion:

Priority Number:

N/A

Change Request Title:

Increase Funding for Clawback to Include June 2006

Long Bill Line Item(s)

(5) Other Medical Servicededicare Modernization Act of 2003, State Contritat
Payment

State and Federal Statutory Authority:

26-4-406.5, C.R.S (2005); 42 U.S.C. 1396u-5(c)(L)(C

Summary of Request (Alternative :A)

This emergency Request is for $2,781,716 in G#riemd to cover one additional month
of expenditures associated with prescription diiegsiual eligibles under Medicare Part
D provided in the month of June 2006.

Alternative A {Recommended alter native}:

Problem or Opportunity Description

On January 1, 2006, the federal Centers for Mediand Medicaid Services (CMS)

assumed responsibility for the Part D prescriptisng benefit, replacing the Medicaid

prescription drug coverage for dual eligible clgentin lieu of the states’ obligation to

cover prescription drugs for this population, thexldral Centers for Medicare and
Medicaid Services began requiring states to pagrégm of what their anticipated dual

eligible drug cost would have been, had this chst sot occurred. Currently, states are
to pay 90% of the federal portion of their averdgal eligible drug benefit from calendar

year 2003, inflated to 2006 using the nationaltheate expenditure average growth rate.
As each calendar year passes, the 90% factor iweddby 1.67% each year, until it

reaches 75%, where it will remain at 2015 on agwe+érd basis.

Page 2



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING - FY 05-06 BUDGET REQUEST

General Description of Alternative

During the Department’s FY 05-06 Figure Settinghdarch 15, 2005, the Joint Budget
Committee approved staff recommendation for $303®B2 in the Medical Services
Premiums appropriation for six months of anticipa@awback payments, for the months
of January — June 2006. However, based on a fdd&ex received October 14, 2005,
the Department was informed by the Centers for Madi and Medicaid Services that the
first payment for January 2006 would not be billedil February 2006. As such, through
Supplemental S-6 (submitted January 3, 2006), thgalment requested a reduction to
this appropriation, to account for the biling delassuming that only five payments
would actually be made during FY 05-06. On Jan2éxy2006, as outlined on page 27 of
the Department’'s FY 05-06 Supplemental Hearing, fwnt Budget Committee
recommended this reduction in monthly paymentsdiftéred with the Department in the
estimated dual eligible caseload to use in thisutaion. As a result, the Joint Budget
Committee recommended a Clawback amount of $310800,but with the intent of
adjusting this amount during Figure Setting in Mharc

Finally, during the Department’s March 13, 2006 ufe Setting, a Joint Budget
Committee staff recommendation was approved byQGbexmittee which reduced the
$31,500,000 based on an update from the Centerslddicare and Medicaid Services.
In a letter received by the Department on Marc@)6, the Centers for Medicare and
Medicaid Services informed the states that thecipatied national healthcare expenditure
average growth rate from calendar year 2003 to 2006rescription drugs had declined
from 35.54% to 22.46%. Adjusting for this chantde final FY 05-06 appropriation for
the Clawback was reduced by $3,057,082, to theameount of $28,442,918.

This emergency Request is for $2,781,716 to aszdhe Medicare Modernization Act of
2003, State Contribution Payment appropriatiomtdude funding for the month of June
2006. Based on the Centers for Medicare and MetBarvices letter received October
14, 2005, the Department assumed that the montllwkack payment for June 2006,
which would not be billed until sometime in Julypwd not need to be funded until FY
06-07. As this payment is not directly tied to yding any services or administrative
function, the Department assumed that there waserd to book a payable for the June

Page 3



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING - FY 05-06 BUDGET REQUEST

2006 payment, and would simply pay this amount Ath 06-07 funding. However,
during conversations with the State Controller’'sic®@fin May 2006, it was determined
that the Department had come to the wrong conalusiBased on generally acceptable
accounting principles, this line item must be pssssl under accrual accounting and all
months in FY 05-06 must be booked against FY OByf)&opriations, regardless of when
the invoice is received. The Department must reqales additional one month of

anticipated funding for this purpose.
Calculations for Alternative’s Funding

Summary of Request FY 05-06 Total Funds | General Fund
Matches Schedule 6 and Recommended Request

(5) Other Medical Services, Medicare Modernizatdah of 2003, State Contribution Payment

Total Request (column 4) $31,224,634  $31,224,634
FY 05-06 Incremental Change (column 3) $2,781,716 $2,781,716
FY 05-06 Appropriation to Date (column 2) $28,442,918 $28,442,918
Actual Caseload Used in Billing Projected Caseload
Month Reported In (Below) January February) March April May June Total
January 43,098 0 414 267 84 0 43,863
February 42,583 605 369 267 84 43,908
March 45,593 603 391 267 46,855
April 45,193 604 391 46,189
May 45,393 604 45,997
June 45,393 45,393
Caseload Included in Monthly Billing 43,098 42,583 46,612 46,432 46,740 46,740 272,437
Monthly per capita $114.70  $114.71] $114.71] $114.71 $114.71] $114.71 $114.71
Total Monthly Clawback Amount $4,943,7%4,884,696 $5,346,86| $5,326,219 $5,361,54| $5,361,545 $31,224,63
2 3 5 4
Current Appropriation $28,442,91
8

Page 4



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING - FY 05-06 BUDGET REQUEST

| Estimated Shortfall

| $2,781,716 |

Impact on Other Areas of Government

Assumptions for Calculations

Concerns or Uncertainties of Alternative

None.

As of May 17, 2006, the Department has receivevBack bills from the Centers for
Medicare and Medicaid Services for four monthsudayn— April 2006. Bills for the first

three months were all received on April 14, 2006] were for the following amounts (in
calendar month order): $4,943,772, $4,884,696, $@346,863. The April bill was

received on May 15, 2006 and was for $5,326,21l8erdfore, expenditures through April
total $20,501,545.

Using the inflated monthly prescription drug benafierage for dual eligibles of $144.71,
and dividing by four months, this translates intoaaerage monthly dual eligible count for
January — June 2006 of 44,681 (44,681 = $20,501,345%$144.71). While this is the
average dual eligible caseload, the Departmenhdliduse this amount for future months,
as this average includes two months without anyowtn Therefore, the Department
elected to use the average caseload from thewastitonths only (March and April) to
project future bills. The Department has electedde the average caseload for the given
month, plus the average run-out from March and IApriproject May and June. For
instance, the average initial caseload of 45,39%és average of 45,593 and 45,193
reported for March and April, respectively. Simjathe first month of run-out, equal to
604, is the average of the first month run-out iardh and April of 605 and 603,
respectively. The third month of run-out just ames the 267 reported in April, as there
were no additional data points to benchmark thiswarh

For the final month of run-out, the Department hasd a declining series, assuming that
as more time goes by, there is less need to aidjtiat caseload figures. Using a linear
trend model, the Department has estimated thafotiéh month of run-out would be 84
clients.

There are two remaining months of actual casetoagdroject. As there is run-out for
prior months in addition to projecting the initimonthly caseload, there will likely be a

Page 5



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING - FY 05-06 BUDGET REQUEST

slight discrepancy in what is used in the montlilings and the estimated caseload in this
Request.

Alternative B {Status quo; no change in funding; not recommended}:

General Description of Alternative This alternative would not fund the additionalntioof Clawback payment in FY 05-06.

Calculations for Alternative’s Funding No change in funding with this alternative.

Concerns or Uncertainties of Alternative If the Department does not receive an additiapgropriation, and subsequently can not
make the required payment, the Department is latofihiaving the amount due from the
Clawback payment plus interest deducted from tterfd funds received for the Medicaid
program. Such a deduction could cause the Departtoebe under funded to provide
medical services in FY 06-07, and would necessigat8eneral Fund appropriation to
make up the difference.

Supporting Documentation

Analytical Technique A risk/benefit analysis was chosen to assessdlative merits of the two alternatives.
The risks and benefits of funding the additionalntho of the Clawback payment
(Alternative A) were compared to the risks and lfiemef not funding the additional
month (Alternative B). A rating was estimateddzh®n goals, objectives, and priorities
of the Department.

Scores were based on the following ranking:

3 = positive benefits are greater than risks.

2 = no risks or benefits are realized by the Depant.

1 = risks more prevalent causing negative implicegtifor the Department.

Page 6



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING - FY 05-06 BUDGET REQUEST

Alternative A Alternative B
Description of Risk/Benefits (with funding) (without funding)
States are required to make payment on or beferérgh day of the month following the
month in which the bill is received (with a 25 dgnace period), as required under federgl 3 1
law.
An interest penalty will be charged if states excte 25 day grace period. 3 1
If states do not make payment, the federal Ceftefgledicare and Medicaid Services
will reduce federal funding, plus the interest gignaentioned above, and additional 3 1
General Fund would need to be requested to fundddiedorograms in FY 06-07.
Total Rating 9 3

Quantitative Evaluation of Performance -

Compare all Alternatives Alternative A allows the Department to make thgquired Clawback payment in a timely
fashion, without incurring any penalties for latayment. Alternative B subjects the
Department to the risk of incurring interest on lie payment, and puts the Department
at risk of not having enough funds to properly adster other programs run by the
Department.

Alternative A is the preferred alternative.

Statutory and Federal Authority 26-4-406.5, C.R.S (2005) Prescription drug bémefi authorization - dual-eligible
participation.The state department is authorized to ensure the participation of Colorado
medical assistance recipients, who are also eligible for medicare, in any federal
prescription drug benefit enacted for medicare recipients.

42 U.S.C. 1396u-5(c)(1)(C) — COMPLIANCHf-a Sate fails to pay to the Secretary an
amount required under subparagraph (A), interest shall accrue on such amount at the
rate provided under section 1903(d)(5). The amount so owed and applicable interest

Page 7



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING - FY 05-06 BUDGET REQUEST

shall be immediately offset against amounts otherwise payable to the Sate under section

1903(a), in accordance with the Federal Claims Collection Act of 1996 and applicable
regulations.

Department Objectives Met if Approved 1.3 To assure payments in support of the progemaccurate and timely

Page 8



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIRMI\G - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

Schedule 6
Emergency Change Request for FY 0607

IT Request: Yes

¥ Mo (if yes and request includes maore than 500 programming hours

Request Affects Other Departments:

Yes

v No

, attach IT Project Plan)

Department: Health Care Policy and Financing Dept. Approval by: John Bartholomews Date: June 20, 2006
Priority Number: A OSPB Approval: Date:
Program; Eligihility Operations Statutory Citation: 26-4-104 (2 (b), TR .S (2008)
Request Title: Funding to Continue Efforts on Cases Exceeding Processing Guidelines
1 2 3 4 5 [3 7 8 9 10
Decision/ Decision/ Total Change
Prior-Year Base November 1 Base Base November 1 Builget Revised from Base
Actual Appropriation Reduction Request Request Reduction Request Amendment Request in Chut Year
Funil Fr 05-06 Fy 06-07 FY 06-07 FY 06-07 Fy 07-08 Fr 07-08 Fr 07-08 Fy 07-08 Fy 07-08 Fr 08-09
Total of All Line ltems Total|TED 16,166,221 164 827 16,321,048 0 i} 0 0 i} 0
FTE 22270 400 22670 0.00 0.00 0.0o0 0.00 0.00 0.0o0
GF 5,900 211 45 120 5,946,231 0 0 0 0 0 0
GFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CF i} i} 0 0 i} 0 0 i} 0
CFE 493 844 26 404 519 2680 0 i} 0 0 i} 0
FF 8,762 165 93302 8,855 467 ] 1] ] ] 1] ]
{1} Executive Director's
Office
Personal Services Total|TED 16,154 208 149 327 15,303 535 0 0 0 0 0 0
FTE 22270 400 22670 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
GF G414 334 41 783 G 456,117 0 I} 0 0 I} 0
GFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CFE 481 374 23016 a04 3591 0 i} 0 0 i} 0
FF G268 4599 a4 528 8,343 027 ] i} ] ] i} ]
{1} Executive Director's
Office
Operating Expenses Total|TED 1,002,013 16 500 1017 513 0 0 0 0 0 0
FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
GF 485 877 4 337 490 214 0 I} 0 0 I} 0
GFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CFE 12 470 2389 14 B59 0 i} 0 0 i} 0
FF 503 FRR 8,774 512 440 ] i} ] ] i} ]
Letter Notation:
Cash Fund name/number, Federal Fund Grant name: FF: Title 1=

Page 1




COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIRMI\G - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

CHANGE REQUEST for FY 06-07

EFFICIENCY AND EFFECTIVENESS ANALYSIS

SELECT ONE (click on box):

L1 Decision Item

L1 Base Reduction Item

M Emergency Supplemental Request
[J Budget Request Amendment

Criterion: NevaDat
Criterion:

Priority Number:

June 20, 2006 1331 Supplemental Request

Change Request Title:

Funding to Continue Efforts on Cases Exceeding €asing Guidelines

Long Bill Line Item(s)

(1) Executive Director’'s @fé: Personal Services, (1) Executive Director'8cef
Operating Expenses

State and Federal Statutory Authority:

26-4-104 (2) (b), C.R.S. (2005), 42 C.F.R. Part,&3&c. 911

Summary of Request (Alternative :A)

This emergency Request is to increase fundingarépartment’s Personal Services and
Operating Expenses lines by $164,827 and 4.0 FTEotdinue processing Medicaid
applications exceeding processing guidelines.

Alternative A {Recommended alter native}:

Problem or Opportunity Description

In an effort to comply with a court order imposduwdly after the implementation of the
Colorado Benefits Management System, the Departnadmg with the Department of
Human Services, submitted a late Supplemental f6rOB-05 requesting additional
funding for centralized data entry, client corraspence, legal services, and an emergency
call center (see page 45 of the Department of HuGemices Figure Setting document
dated March 8, 2005).

Within this request for centralized data entry,réhevas funding for the Department of
Human Services to create a group known as CDETh@Centralized Data Entry Team)
to process food stamp and other non-Medicaid cHsmswere exceeding processing

Page 2



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIRMI\G - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

requirements. Similarly, the Department of He&#dwre Policy and Financing requested
funding to contract with two entities, Document 8wins Group and Affiliated Computer
Services, to address the out-of-compliance Medieaid Children’s Basic Health Plan
applications. Total funding for_bothiepartments for centralized data entry was
$2,668,084, and was officially appropriated to Erepartment in HB 05-1315.

With approval from the Joint Budget Committee ahd State Controller on September
20, 2005, the Department received a second 133Xdemey Supplemental, this time for
FY 05-06 spending authority, for continuation ok tiCentralized Data Entry Team.
Again, this was due to compliance with a court ordelowever, while this unit was still

managed by the Department of Human Services, it resgonsible for processing both
non-Medicaid and Medicaid applications, as the Depent of Health Care Policy and
Financing elected to end its contract with Docum®atutions Group. Counties were
therefore instructed to continue forwarding casethis team, along with the appropriate
documentation, in an effort to reduce the averaggth of time it was taking to determine
eligibility for these public assistance programs.

For FY 06-07 the Department did not submit a regbesause a trial set for the week of
June 5, 2006 had been planned. However, Joint @udgmmittee staff did recommend
funding for legal services and other court ordspteces, including funding for temporary
staff to process cases exceeding processing quadeland this recommendation was
approved by the Joint Budget Committee on MarcB@)6 during Figure Setting (see
page 71 of the March 8, 2006 Figure Setting doctimefhe recommended amount was
for $192,000 for Personal Services and $13,0000perating Expenses within the
Department’s Budget, for a total of $205,000. Hweve the Joint Budget Committee
reversed this decision on March 22, 2006.

On March 20, 2006, the Department received commatiaitc from the Office of CBMS
indicating that the Centralized Data Entry Tearfeative April 3, 2006, would no longer
be processing cases from all counties, but woulterebe targeting specific counties that
could benefit from continued assistance. Thereftiere are no FY 06-07 resources
appropriated to the Department’'s Personal Servieesl Operating Expenses

Page 3



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIRMI\G - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

General Description of Alternative

appropriations, and no funding within the ColoraBenefits Management System
dedicated to continuing the work needed to protiesse cases.

Currently, the Department has contracted with adtlparty vendor to supply four
temporary employees to staff an exceeds procegsiigline unit within the Department.
This temporary funding has been appropriated thiQlume 30, 2006. As described in the
General Description below, the four temporary stedfuld transition to full time FTE
after July 1, 2006.

This Request is for $164,827 to add four FTE wvittne Department to process cases
exceeding processing guidelines.

As mentioned above, the Department had expectem tto trial on the CBMS case on
June 5, 2006. In March 2006, the Department ofitAlgaare Policy and Financing and
the Department of Human Services decided to entermediated negotiations in attempt
to settle the case. During these negotiationitjls wanted to continue the June trial
date and the Departments wanted a June hearingh@n motion to dissolve the
preliminary injunction. Through mediation, the fi@s reached a joint stipulation that
altered the preliminary injunction on terms favdeatn the departments and vacated the
June trial without setting a new date. In additithe five main points of the January 14,
2005 injunction were revisited, and the followingsiconcluded in the joint stipulation:

1. The benefit freeze flags may be lifted for inaetcases, but active cases would be
cleansed by the State.

2. Absent a material change in circumstances, enfprof the court order regarding
noticing would be postponed until the trial of tteese.

3. Beginning June 1, 2006, overpayments could liected by the State according to

federal or state law, and the State would submie@ort of established overpayment

claims. The State agreed to suspend collectianwide-spread system-caused problem
was identified.

Page 4



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIRMI\G - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

4. The Departments' emergency processing unitsdvaedse effective June 30, 2006, but
the Departments would still process cases needingediate attention. The Departments
agreed to provide procedures to the plaintiffs.

5. Absent a material change in circumstances, einfprof the court order regarding
timely processing of applications would be postmbugtil the trial of the case, but it was
understood that the Departments have the obligaboprocess cases with applicable
federal and state timelines. The Departments dgeerovide regular reports.

This joint stipulation was signed April 6, 2006.0 Tomply with the stipulation and in the
event of a trial, it is very important to contalretnumber of cases exceeding processing
guidelines.

This Request is in response to item #5 above. eSine implementation of CBMS, and
the findings at the December 2004 hearing that@9@&ases were exceeding processing
guidelines (for both Departments combined), the ddepents have been applying
dedicated resources to ensure that the numbersetda in substantial compliance with
the federal and state guidelines (either 45 or @@sdafter receipt of a complete
application). As described above, until April 20@6e Centralized Data Entry Team and
staff at Health Care Policy and Financing workectases and with counties to reduce the
December 2004 number. From April 2006 through R0@6, the Department took this
same activity on internally, using temporary stafihie Department is certain that without
a dedicated, permanent resource, it cannot ensubstasitial compliance with case
processing timelines. Therefore, the Departmerggsiesting the permanent continuation
of its current resources of four staff, beginninghvhis initial emergency request for FY
06-07.

Although this funding could be absorbed within thepartment's Personal Services line
item until a regular Supplemental could be approwbdd Department discussed these
events with the Office of State Planning and Bumgeand Joint Budget Committee staff
in April 2006. It was decided that due to the nataf the previously ongoing temporary

Page 5



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIRMI\G - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

funding, the changing facts in the case, and tieel ne know the funding intent for the
court-related stipulation before spring of next ryea was decided that an emergency
supplemental was prudent.

Please note that there was a decision to move &waayfunding this group out of the
CBMS appropriation, and rather is now requestetthéenDepartment’s Personal Services
and Operating Expenses appropriations. This istdube fact that this is not a systems
related issue, but rather it is an ongoing resouesd to ensure timely processing and
substantial compliance with the processing guidslin

The Department requests 1.0 FTE General Professitinéo process inquiries and
analyze results, identify trends, train countiespoocessing procedures and to develop
county specific procedures and to assist 3.0 FTé&hfiieian Il positions whose primary
jobs will be to handle these inquiries in a timeignner. The unit is to monitor county
processing of pending applications. The Unit wéform a weekly analysis of CBMS
exceeds processing guidelines applications andrrdieie the cause of the delay in
approving the applications. The staff will interaath counties and medical assistance
sites to make these determinations and perfornogpiate follow-up. If necessary, the
Unit would contact clients with incomplete applioas to request they provide the
necessary documentation to complete the applicatibhe Department assumes these
four positions would be able to process 24 appdioatper person, per day.

Page 6



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIRMI\G - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

Calculations for Alternative’s Funding

Summary of Request FY 06-07 Total Funds General Fund Cash Funds Federal Funds
Matches Schedule 6 and Recommended Request Exempt
Total Request [Items below total to this] $164,827 $46,120 $25,405 $93,302
(1) Executive Director’s Office: Personal Services $149,327 $41,783 $23,016 $84,528
(1) Executive Director’s Office: Operating Expensgs $15,500 $4,337 $2,389 $8,774
Table 1. Development of Fund Splits*
Total Funds General Fund Cash Funds Federal Funds
Exempt
Personal Services (Sum to 100%) $149,827 $41,783 $23,016 $84,528
- Medicaid Funded (55.96%) $83,566 $41,783 $0 $41,783
- Children’s Basic Health Plan Funded (44.04% 5§61 $0 $23,016 $42,745
Operating Expenses (Sum to 100%) $15,500 $4,337 $2,389 $8,774
- Medicaid Funded (55.96%) $8,674 $4,337 $0 $4,337
- Children’s Basic Health Plan Funded (44.04% Re05) $0 $2,389 $4,437

* Percentages are based on the ratio of the avewagber of cases that exceeded processing guslémm May 1, 2005 through

April 30, 2006

Table 2. Estimated Staff Processing Abilities
Number of positions requested 4
Estimated inquiries processed per position per day 24
Number of inquiries that can be handled per da§ {=24) 96
Number of inquiries per month processed (= 96 * 5 days* 4 weeks) 1,920

Page 7




COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIRMI\G - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

FTE and Operating Costs

GRAND TOTAL

Fiscal Year(s) of Request FY 0607 FY 0607 FY 0607 |
PERSONAL SERVICES Title: Technician lll General Professional lll | To two decimal
MNumber of PERSONS  class title 3.00 1.00 points
Calculated FTE per classification 3.00 1.00 4.00
Annual base salary (monthly * 12) $31,080 $39,672

MNumber months working in FY 06-07 and FY 07-08 12 12

Salary $93,240 $38,672 $132.812
FERA 10.15% $9 464 $4,027 $13.491
AED 0.75% #6589 $248 $oa7y
FICA 1.45% $1,352 $578 $1.927
Subtotal Personal Services $104,755 $44 572 $149,327
OPERATING

Supplies @ $500/4500 each year $500 $1,500 $500 $2,000
Computer @ 9030 Yr1/vr2 $640 2,070 $650 $2 760
Office Suite Software @ $294780 Y12 $294 $882 $254 $1.176
Office Equipment @ $2,027 /801072 $2.021 $6,063 $2.021 $8.,084
Telephone Base (Annual) 370 $1.110 $370 $1.480
Subtotal Operating $3,875 $11.625 $3.875 $15.500
GRAND TOTAL ALL COSTS $116,380 $48.,447 $164,827

Impact on Other Areas of Government None

Assumptions for Calculations It is assumed that each position would procepscagimately 24 inquiries per day. At this
staffing level, the Department would have the capdo process approximately 1,920
inquiries per month (see Table 2). This, howewlyes not account for time spent
training, analyzing data, developing reports, tliageto counties and providing assistance

to counties and Medicaid assistance sites.

Page 8



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIRMI\G - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

Concerns or Uncertainties of Alternative

All Personal Services and Operating Expenses fgndssumes the level of funding as
outlined in common policy instructions.

For the period from May 1, 2005 through April 3@08 there were 87,918 applications
for the Children’s Basic Health plan, and 111,722dMaid applications that exceeded
processing guidelines. Costs associated with geieg Children’s Basic Health plan
applications are paid from the Children’s Basic HeRlan Trust as Cash Funds Exempt.
Consequently, 44.04% (44.04% = 87,918 / 199,64Ghefcosts in this Request will be
paid from the Children’s Basic Health Plan Trust.

None

Alternative B {Status quo; no change in funding; not recommended}:

General Description of Alternative

Calculations for Alternative’s Funding

Concerns or Uncertainties of Alternative

This alternative would result in no dedicatedorgses in FY 06-07 to ensure that
counties and medical assistance sites process icagdgnely manner. The Department
would monitor timeliness and train counties, butulgonot directly intervene to ensure
cases are processed in a timely fashion. It ieeeo that in a short period of time, the
cases exceeding processing guidelines would falbbsubstantial compliance.

No change in funding with this alternative. Hawg since Supplemental funding was
appropriated in FY 04-05 and FY 05-06, this alteweawould result in less funding for
CBMS court related costs than have been allocatéuki past.

Federal regulations stipulate that states mustgss Medicaid applications within the
forty-five or ninety day timeframes. If found t@ lzonsistently delinquent in achieving
these processing timelines, the State is at rigkeplaintiffs seeking to enforce the court
order, of additional lawsuits, or of federal auditsl deferrals.

Supporting Documentation

Page 9



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIRMI\G - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

Analytical Technique A return on investment analysis was used to coengfee two alternatives.

Return on Investment Analysis- FY 06-07

Investment: Costs Avoidance A: Cost Avoidance B:

Additional Cost of 4.0 FTE: $164,827 | Probable pursuit by plaintiffs of Reduced administrative cost from prior
enforcement of court order, with year, using FY 05-06 spending
additional legal costs. Spending authority for Centralized Data Entry =
authority for legal costs for one year, $2,108,768; assuming 35% is HCPF
using FY 05-06 = $515,000 (both per calculator: $738,069

Departments); assuming 35% is HCPF
per calculator: $180,250

$164,827 Approximately $180,250 Approximately $738,069
ROI =1.09 ROI =4.48
Quantitative Evaluation of Performance -
Compare all Alternatives Please see the Efficiency and Effectiveness Aigalbove.
Statutory and Federal Authority 26-4-104 (2) (b)Program of medical assistance - single state agencyhe state

department may review any decision of a county eyt and may consider any
application upon which a decision has not been niadée county department within a
reasonable time to determine the propriety of th#oa or failure to take timely action
on an application for medical assistance. The stdepartment shall make such
additional investigation as it deems necessary ahdll, after giving the county
department an opportunity to rebut any findingsconclusions of the state department
that the action or delay in taking action was a latmn of or contrary to state
department rules, make such decision as to thetigigirof medical benefits and the
amount thereof as in its opinion is justifiable puant to the provisions of this article
and the rules of the state department. Applicantecipients affected by such decisions
of the state department, upon request, shall bengreasonable notice and opportunity
for a fair hearing by the state department.

Page 10



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIRMI\G - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

Department Objectives Met if Approved

42 C.F.R. Section 435.911 Timely determination tgil@lity. (a) The agency must
establish time standards for determining eligilil#nd inform the applicant of what they
are. These standards may not exceed—(1) Ninety fdayapplicants who apply for
Medicaid on the basis of disability; and (2) Foftye days for all other applicants. (b)
The time standards must cover the period from tite of application to the date the
agency mails notice of its decision to the applicaric) The agency must determine
eligibility within the standards except in unuseaicumstances, for example—(1) When
the agency cannot reach a decision because theacapplor an examining physician
delays or fails to take a required action, or ®hen there is an administrative or other
emergency beyond the agency’s control. (d) The@genust document the reasons for
delay in the applicant’s case record. (e) The ayemust not use the time standards—
(1) As a waiting period before determining eligityil or (2) As a reason for denying
eligibility (because it has not determined eligilyiwithin the time standards).

1.2 To support timely and accurate client ellgjjodetermination.

1.3 To assure payments in support of the programa@rerate and timely.

1.6 To work towards systemic improvement in the &apent’s operations to expand
efficiencies, minimize waste, ensure coordinatamg eliminate discrepancies.

Page 11



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING - FY 05-06 BUDGET REQUEST

Schedule 6
Emergency Change Request for FY 0506
Department: Health Care Policy and Financing Dept. Approval by: Feter Strecker Date: June 20, 2006
Priority Number: A OSPB Approval: Date:
Program: Safety-Met Financing Section Statutory Citation: 268-2-117, CR.S.(2008)
Request Title: Prevent Old Age Pension State Medical Program Overexpenditure
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Toral Decision/ Total Change
Prior-year Supplemental Revised Base Base November 1 Builget Revised from Base
Actual Appropriation Request Request Request Reduction Request Amendment Request in Chut Year
Fund FY 04-05 Fy 05-06 Fy 05-06 Fy 05-06 FY 06-07 FY 06-07 FY 06-07 Fy 06-07 Fy 06-07 FY 07-08
Total of All Line ltems Total 9595 321 13,286 453 1,140 454 14 426 9657 o 1 o o 1 o
FTE 0.oo n.0o 0.oo n.oo 0.00 n.0o n.oo 0.00 n.0o n.oo
GaF 1] 1] 1] o o 1] o o 1] o
GFE 1] 1] 1] o o 1] o o 1] o
CF 1 1 1 o o 1 o o 1 o
CFE 9595 321 13,286 453 1,140 454 14 426 9657 o 1 o o 1 o
FF 0 0 0 ad ad 0 ad ad 0 ad
(&) Other Medical
Senices, Services for Old|  1a4q)|  go99321| 13286483 17140454 | 14426957 0 0 0 0 0 0
Age Pension State FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
hedical Program Clients GF n n n 0 0 n 0 0 n 0
GFE 1] 1] 1] o o 1] o o 1] o
CF 1] 1] 1] o o 1] o o 1] o
CFE 9585958 31 13,286 453 1,140 454 14 426 5657 o 1 o o 1 o
FF n n n a a n a a n a
Letter Notation:
Cash Fund name/number, Federal Fund Grant name:
IT Request: Yes ¥ Mo (If yes and request includes more than 500 prograrmming hours, attach [T Project Plan)
Request Affects Other Departments: Yes ¥  No If Yes, List Other Departments Here:

Page 1



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING - FY 05-06 BUDGET REQUEST

CHANGE REQUEST for FY 05-06
EFFICIENCY AND EFFECTIVENESS ANALYSIS

SELECT ONE (click on box):

L1 Decision Item

L1 Base Reduction Item

M 1331 Emergency Supplemental Request Criterion: Nata

[J Budget Request Amendment Criterion:

Priority Number: Emergency Supplemental for June 20, 2006

Change Request Title: Prevent Old Age Pension State Medical Program Qperraliture

Long Bill Line Item(s) (5) Other Medical Serviceservices for Old Age Pension State Medical Prog@dients
State and Federal Statutory Authority: State Constitution Title XXIV, Section FL; 26-2-1{2), C.R.S.

Summary of Request (Alternative A): This Emergency Request is for $1,140,484 to caatiervices provided by the Old Age
Pension Medical Program through FY 05-06. Fundorgthis Request is assumed to
come from the existing fund balance within the Seimental Old Age Pension Health and
Medical Care Fund that is currently not appropdate

Alternative A {Recommended alter native}:

Problem or Opportunity Description The Old Age Pension was established in 1936 byr@ndment to the State Constitution,
creating article XXIV. This article was amended in 1956 to add the HeaithMedical
Care Program and Fund. Old Age Pension benefisifiga in article XXIV of the State
Constitution require that a health and medical pog be provided to anyone who
gualifies to receive an Old Age Pension cash paymed is not a patient in an institution
for tuberculosis or mental diseasEligible recipients for these program benefits aver
the age of sixty but do not meet the Supplemeneufty Income criteria and are
therefore ineligible for Medicaid. This populati@not sufficiently disabled to qualify for
Supplemental Security Incomé&unding for the Old Age Pension State Medical Paogr
is comprised of three main funding sources: 1)Gdorado Constitution, Article XXIV

Page 2



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING - FY 05-06 BUDGET REQUEST

$10,000,000 appropriated annually, 2) the Suppléshedld Age Pension Health and
Medical Care Fund $750,000 also appropriated alynbeginning in FY 03-04, and 3)
Cash Fund for Health Related Purposes appropriatedgh the passage of HB 05-1262
equal to $2,538,000 in FY 05-06 (this amount vaeash year based on actual tobacco
tax revenues).

Prior to Tobacco Tax Funding

For four of the last five completed fiscal yearse tgrowing demand for health care
services by this client population caused the mwogto nearly exceed its $10,750,000
million cap (prior to HB 05-1262 funding from tolwactax revenues). In order to remain
within the available spending authority for thesang, the Department took action during
these times through provider reimbursement rateatezhs, to maintain funding below

the statutory cap. Following is a summary of adidaken since FY 99-00 to contain
costs for the Old Age Pension State Medical Programly the action taken October 15,
2004 was to increase provider reimbursement duhisgive year period:

» Effective January 1, 2002, medical backdating weasnanently eliminated.

» Effective February 1, 2002, inpatient hospital cage and emergency medical
transportation services were eliminated for theaiader of FY 01-02.

» Effective February 1, 2002, all provider paymeKgsg., payments for practitioners and
outpatient services) were reduced to 80% of theidd@tirate and the maximum client
co-payment was increased from $100 to $300 per year

» Effective July 1, 2002, most providers in the OlgeAPension State Medical Program
were reimbursed at 82% of the Medicaid rate. Th® texceptions to this
reimbursement rate were pharmacists who were pgaileaMedicaid reimbursement
rate, and inpatient hospitals that were reimbuedegB% of the Medicaid rate.

» Effective August 30, 2002, the health maintenangmisizations discontinued Old Age
Pension State Medical Program clients after theaDegent of Human Services advised
them the FY 02-03 rates were 18% lower than FY Dlabes.

Page 3



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING - FY 05-06 BUDGET REQUEST

» Effective August 30, 2002, Old Age Pension Statedivld Program clients were no
longer able to enroll in managed care options,uthioy the Primary Care Physician
Program.

» Effective January 1, 2004 inpatient hospital s&wvievere suspended for Old Age
Pension State Medical Program clients. In additadhprovider reimbursement rates
for outpatient hospital, outpatient clinic, praetier/physician services, emergency dental,
laboratory, medical supply, home health, and trariapon services were decreased from
82% to 50% of the Medicaid rate. Pharmacists wpesd at the Medicaid
reimbursement rate.

» Effective October 15, 2004, the reimbursement rfatephysician and practitioner
services, emergency transportation, medical sugpiespice services, and home health
care services and supplies were restored to 82ed¥ledicaid rate. In addition, the
inpatient hospital benefit was restored to thosgphals participating in the Colorado
Indigent Care Program and limited to only thoseatiigmt services available under the
Colorado Indigent Care Program. The reimbursematat for inpatient benefits was
set at 10% of the Medicaid reimbursement rate.

Since Tobacco Tax Funding (HB 05-1262)

With the passage of Amendment 35 in November 20®orado citizens approved an

increase to taxation on tobacco products sold mwithe State. With the passage of HB
05-1262, 3% of the total tobacco tax revenues areet allocated to the Cash Fund for
Health Related Purposes, and 50% of these fund® de deposited in the Supplemental
Old age Pension Health and Medical Care Fund. Y0405, revenues from the Tobacco
Tax equaled $1,002,180, but this funding was nqgir@mriated in FY 04-05, so this

money remains in the Supplemental Old Age Pensiaithl and Medical Care Fund Trust
balance. In FY 05-06, anticipated revenue from titleacco taxes for the Old Age

Pension State Medical Program equals $2,538,000, with the passage of the

Department’s FY 05-06 Supplemental Bill, HB 06-12tt¥se funds were appropriated to
the Services for Old Age Pension State Medical RmogClients line item. As of June 16,

2006, the State Treasurer has transferred $2,31Lgbthese funds to the Supplemental
Old Age Pension Health and Medical Care Fund.

Page 4



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING - FY 05-06 BUDGET REQUEST

General Description of Alternative

Based on the passage of HB 05-1262 and the adalitiemenue that was to be available
for the Old Age Pension State Medical Program,dditeon to the underexpenditure in
FY 04-05 due to prior rate cuts and reduced cadekb@ Department increased rates in
the Old Age Pension State Medical Program effecivly 15, 2005 in an attempt to
manage to the full appropriation. This rate inseedrought the following service
categories up from 82% to 100% of the Medicaid beirmement rate: practitioner/
physician services, medical supplies, home healire cservices and supplies and
transportation. In addition, dental and independ&oratory reimbursement rates were
brought from 50% to 100% of Medicaid rates, andpatient reimbursement rates were
increased from 50% to 62% of Medicaid rates.

This Emergency Request is for $1,140,484 to preaerY 05-06 overexpenditure to this
constitutionally capped Old Age Pension State Madicogram .

During the Department’'s January 5, 2006 Joint Bud@emmittee Hearing, the
Department indicated that the FY 05-06 appropmeattmuld potentially fall short of
projected obligations, if reimbursement rates cwad. This was largely due to a
significant increase in caseload (Department'sagasp to question #4, page 9). In an
effort to mitigate a funding shortfall at year-emdfective May 1, 2006, the Department
reduced provider reimbursement rates as followsnln@rsement rates for outpatient
hospital, and outpatient clinic were cut from 62% 53% of the Medicaid rate,
practitioner/physician services from 100% to 70%tled Medicaid rate, emergency dental,
laboratory, medical supply, home health, and tramapon services were decreased from
100% to 53% of the Medicaid rate.

While these reimbursement rate reductions werdida ahe Department to remain within
the current FY 05-06 appropriation, these cuts mafately did not result in a large
enough reduction in expenditures. The reasorhisrshortfall was due to two reasons:

« When projecting the affect of reduced reimbursemeates, the Department
erroneously did not account for any lag time foviees that were rendered prior to

Page 5



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING - FY 05-06 BUDGET REQUEST

May 1, 2006 for which the Department had not resiclaims. These claims would
be reimbursed at the old, higher reimbursementsrtiat were affect at the time the
service was rendered and not at the new May 1, 241@8 as assumed, and

 The Department did not include the need for a payahat would have to be
established for any FY 05-06 claims that would betbilled until after June 30, 2006.
As this line item is under accrual accounting ppats, all services performed prior to
June 30, 2006 must be paid from FY 05-06 fundingj aot out of next year’s
appropriation.

The Department regrets these errors and has tak@s $o ensure such factors are
considered for this program in the future. The &&pent estimates that a shortfall of
$1,140,484 exists assuming that there is no chamgairrent provider reimbursement
rates.

Proposed Solution

Due to a number of factors during FY 04-05 (outiethe Assumptions for Calculations
section of this Request), the Supplemental Old Rgesion Health and Medical Care
Fund has built up a significant fund balance thet be used to cover this $1,140,484
shortfall. In fact, this is indeed the intendedpgmse of this fund balance. Based on 26-2-
117, (3) C.R.S., any funds that are not expendad the Supplemental Old Age Pension
Health and Medical Care Fund at fiscal year-endt@memain in the fund, and not revert
to the General Fund. As such, at the end of F9®4the Supplemental Old Age Pension
Health and Medical Care Fund had a Period 13 dodalance of $2,232,052
(Department’s November 15, 2005 Budget RequestiiMel2, Schedule 11, page J-12).

During the Department’s FY 06-07 Figure Settings dloint Budget Committee approved
JBC Staff's recommendation to reduce some of thaladle Supplemental Old Age
Pension Health and Medical Care Fund balance, gmioged an appropriation of
$976,180 (March 13, 2006 Figure Setting documeagiep210). Even with a reduction
the FY 04-05 available trust fund balance of $2,@32 by the $976,180 appropriated in
FY 06-07, a balance of $1,255,872 still remain$ieréfore, the Department is requesting

Page 6



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING - FY 05-06 BUDGET REQUEST

that $1,140,484 of this available $1,255,872 be@mated to the Services for Old Age
Pension State Medical Program Clients appropriatiéim appropriation of this funding
would allow the Department to continue to reimbungeviders at the existing
reimbursement rates, and would reduce the Supptam®id Age Pension Health and
Medical Care Fund balance.

Calculations for Alternative’s Funding

Summary of Request FY 05-06 Total Funds General Fund Cash Funds Federal Funds
Matches Schedule 6 and Recommended Request Exempt
Total Request (matches column 4) $0 $14,426,9671 $0
$14,426,967
Emergency Supplemental Request (matches column 3)*  $1,140,484 $0 $1,140,484 $0
FY 05-06 Appropriation (matches column 2) $13,288,4 $0 $13,286,483 $0

Funds would come from the Supplemental Old Age Bardealth and Medical Care Fund.
See the included Excel spreadsheet at Attachmfamtriore calculations.

Impact on Other Areas of Government None.

Assumptions for Calculations Funds not yet appropriated in the Supplemental Old Age Pension Health and Medical

Care Fund

The FY 04-05 year-end fund balance in the Supplémhédid Age Pension Health and
Medical Care Fund was calculated based on thewmitn 1) the year-end balance at the
end of FY 03-04 was $163,143 and was carried over FY 04-05 as the starting
balance; 2) the annual appropriation of $750,00Gémeral Fund was deposited into the
trust and was not expended in FY 04-05 so it reeahin the fund; 3) tobacco tax revenue
of $1,022,180 was deposited into the trust in F¥084but the funds were never
appropriated so they remained in the fund; andhd)gayable set up for FY 03-04 for
claims that would be received in FY 04-05 was gre#itan was ultimately needed, and

Page 7



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING - FY 05-06 BUDGET REQUEST

therefore $316,729 was credited back to the trast aas not expended. The sum of
these four amounts equals $2,232,052, and matobd3dpartment’s Schedule 11 for this
fund reported in the Department’s November 15, 2BQ8get Request, Volume 2, page
J-12.

Determination of current funding shortfall

Section A (Attachment 1): To determine the amount of the remaining expenelituthe
Department reviewed actual claims paid in June tha first to weeks of Medicaid
Management Information System payment cycles (otlyrsitting in a pending status and
not yet paid) and then estimated the remainingdyates to estimate a total for Period 12.
This total equaled $1,157,454 and is for servicggipated to be paid during all of June
2006, that were for dates of service in either IAptay, or June. Due to a lag in provider
billing, not all services rendered in a given moatk billed for in that month. The only
exception to this rule is pharmacy costs, as teesaces are paid for at the point of sale.

Section B (Attachment 1): Based on actual claims from the first two weekdune, the
Department was able to identify the amount of cdattmat were attributable to services
provided in June, the amount for services provitketMay that were paid in June, and
there was a credit back to the Department for sesvorovided in April received in June.

Section C (Attachment 1): Using the amount of expenditures for June thataatiipated

to be billed in June, excluding all pharmacy coste, Department was able to estimate the
total amount of services (excluding pharmacy) trat anticipated to be rendered in June,
which may be billed over the next few months. Tdmsount of $742,277 is the basis for
calculating the anticipated payable needed forigeswendered in June 2006 that will not
be billed for by June 30, 2006. Based on prior tinlgrexperience, the Department has
recognized that the average run out for bilingeidvices (other than pharmacy) has been
39% in the month for which services are rendered®%o 4are billed in the subsequent
month, and 13% are submitted two months followihg toriginal date of service.
Assuming these percentages, the Department hasaesti that $452,789 will be billed
after June 30, 2006 for services provided duringg.Ma

Page 8



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING - FY 05-06 BUDGET REQUEST

Section D (Attachment 1): Starting with the $483,717 that the Departmens ha
anticipated to be paid in June for services rerleréMay, and assuming that providers
submit 48% of their claims in the month followinget month in which the services were
rendered, this equates to the total cost for May62€ervices (excluding pharmacy) as
$1,007,744. Applying the assumed 13% for clained #re billed two months following
the actual date of service to $1,007,744, the Depmart calculates that $131,007 in
claims for April services that are anticipated &Miled after June 30, 2006.

Section E (Attachment 1): Summing the amounts from Sections C and D froradkitnent

1 yield an anticipated payable of $583,795.

Section F (Attachment 1): Summing the amount of claims to be paid in Jur@2yual to

$1,157,454 and the calculated payable of $583,788sya final need of $1,741,249.
Netting out the remaining funding of $704,446 ie Bervices for Old Age Pension State
Medical Program Clients appropriation yields aricimated shortfall of $1,036,804. The
Department then inflated this estimate by 10% tsues that all received claims can be

funded. The result is $1,140,484.

Concerns or Uncertainties of Alternative None anticipated.

Alternative B {Status quo; no change in funding; not recommended}:

General Description of Alternative No changes are made to the FY 05-06 appropridtiorservices for Old Age Pension
State Medical Program Clients or to provider reirsbment rates under this Alternative.
The Department would violate the constitutional atatutory caps for this program.

Calculations for Alternative’s Funding No change in funding with this alternative.

Concerns or Uncertainties of Alternative Under this alternative, the Department would sgend this appropriation. Based on the
Department’s projections for services provided td Age Pension clients in FY 05-06, it

Page 9



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING - FY 05-06 BUDGET REQUEST

is anticipated that the current appropriation Wil $1,140,484 short. This amount

includes services provided in FY 05-06 that wilt be billed until sometime after June 30,

2006. However, as there will not be any actuablfuavailable to set up a payable to

cover these costs:

* The Department would need to complete the requikedexpenditure form and notify
the Office of State Planning and Budgeting wherspending authority remains in the
appropriation.

* The Department would then request additional spenduthority from the Office of
State Planning and Budgeting so that any remayeag-end payments can be released
and the year-end accounts payable can be recorded.

» Additional spending authority will then be reverseahd will result in the
overexpenditure of $1,140,484.

This is not the preferred alternative.

Alternative C: {Further Rate Cuts, not recommended}

General Description of Alternative

Alternative C would result in no funding changerh the FY 05-06 appropriation. If the
Joint Budget Committee does not approve Alternafiyethe Department would take
steps to limit expenditures against this approjmathrough provider reimbursement rate
reductions. The Department has prepared trandsrittathe fiscal agent that can be sent
following the meeting of the Joint Budget Committee

Under this alternative, the Department would veldte constitutional and statutory caps
for this program.

In order to reduce expenditures in the current ,yda Department would drastically
reduced reimbursement rates for Old Age Pensiemtsli Under this Alternative, claims
paid June 20, 2006 or later would be processedgusirese reduced provider
reimbursement rates, regardless of the date ofcsefor these claims. Reimbursement
rates would be reduced to the following levels:atmgmt hospital rates would remain at

Page 10



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING - FY 05-06 BUDGET REQUEST

Calculations for Alternative’s Funding

Impact on Other Areas of Government

Assumptions for Calculations

10%, and everything else (except for pharmacy yatesld be reduced to 15% of current
Medicaid rates. Pharmacy rates will continue &% ®f current Medicaid reimbursement
levels.

The reasoning behind leaving pharmacy rates at 1808e to the complexity of the

pharmacy claims processing system within the Madliglanagement Information System.
It is not possible to make an across the board medections for prescription drugs
without significant computer programming, and sug@nogramming cannot be

accomplished in time to affect the FY 05-06 appwrdmn. While the Department will

investigate methods of pharmacy rate reductionsrtiaay be accomplished in the future,
for the current situation, reimbursement for priggicn drugs will need to remain at rates
equal to the Medicaid allowable rates.

This alternative is expected to create an overakpae of $161,735. The process for
overexpenditure would occur similar to the proabsscribed under Alternative B.

No change in funding with this alternative.
None

Section A (Attachment 2): Using the base data from Alternative A, the Dapartt
calculated actual costs for the Estimated June ifipees without a rate change. Then,
applying the new rates proposed to reduce expesaditthe Adjusted June Expenditures
were determined to equal $633,537. This is a tamluof $523,918 from Alternative A
($1,157,454 - $633,537 = $523,918).

Section B (Attachment 2): In order to estimate the amount of expenditureduine for
services provided in June and prior months, theallepent assumed that the ratios from
the pre-rate change amounts could be applied tpdkerate change amounts. The only
exception to this was the pharmacy claims costthesdid not change, and would still be
attributable to the June amount. This resultedaliocating the $633,537 of claims
anticipated to be paid in June for dates of sefvickine and prior months in the following

Page 11



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING - FY 05-06 BUDGET REQUEST

manner: $548,116 for June dates of service, $9 AT ay dates of service, and a credit
of $5,835 for April dates of service.

Section C, D, and E (Attachment 2): These sections follow the same methodology as was
used in Alternative A, the only difference beingttthe Department now used the reduced
reimbursement rate claims amounts to estimate élyahte. Under this Alternative, the
estimated payable for services provided during lliag June 2006 that will not be billed
until sometime after June 30, 2006 is $232,644.is Tpayable plus the $633,537
anticipated to be paid during June 2006 yieldstal teeed of $866,181. Netting out the
remaining appropriation of $704,446, this Altermatiyields an anticipated shortfall of
$161,735.

Concerns or Uncertainties of Alternative Under this Alternative, the Department would beesely reducing rates to providers in an
effort to remain within the current appropriatio8ince the Department intends to restore
rates effective July 1, 2006, the Department daxserpect these drastic reductions to
result in providers electing to discontinue sernvd Age Pension State Medical Program
clients. However, providers will experience redligayment without notice, since rates
will be reduced regardless of dates of service thArdreductions will take place on June
20, 2006, the same day as the Joint Budget Conasittiecision is received.

In addition, as the effect of the rate reductiom iinction of the amount of claims that
have yet to come into the Department, there is samgertainty as to whether a June 20,
2006 provider rate reimbursement reduction wouldneschieve the estimated savings
provided.

Page 12



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

Schedule 6

Emergency Change Request for FY 06-07

Department: Health Care Policy and Financing Dept. Approval by: John Bartholomew Date: June 20, 2006
Priority Number: N/A OSPB Approval: Date:
Program: See Department of Human Services Request Statutory Citation: See Department of Human Services Request
Request Title: DHS - CBMS SAS-70 Audit of Electronic Data Systems (EDS)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Total Decision/ Total Change
Prior-Year Supplemental Revised Base Base November 1 Budget Revised from Base
Actual Appropriation Request Request Request Reduction Request Amendment Request in Out Year
Fund FY 05-06 FY 06-07 FY 06-07 FY 06-07 FY 07-08 FY 07-08 FY 07-08 FY 07-08 FY 07-08 FY 08-09
Total of All Line Items Total 0 51,719 55,536 107,255 0 0 0 0 0 0
FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
GF 0 24,228 26,017 50,245 0 0 0 0 0 0
GFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CFE 0 3,095 3,322 6,417 0 0 0 0 0 0
FF 0 24,396 26,197 50,593 0 0 0 0 0 0
(6) Department of
Human Services - Total 0 51,719 55,536 107,255 0 0 0 0 0 0
Medicaid Funded, (B) FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Office of Information GF 0 24,228 26,017 50,245 0 0 0 0 0 0
Technology Services - GFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Colorado Benefits CF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Management System CFE 0 3,095 3,322 6,417 0 0 0 0 0 0
CBMS SAS-70 Audit FF 0 24,396 26,197 50,593 0 0 0 0 0 0

Letter Notation:

CFE: $287 is from the Old Age Pension Fund, $3,035 is from the Children's Basic Health Plan Trust
FF: Title XIX, CFE: Children's Basic Health Plan Trust, Old Age Pension Fund

Cash Fund name/number, Federal Fund Grant name:

IT Request: I Yes

Request Affects Other Departments:

¥ No
¥ Yes

™ No

If Yes, List Other Departments Here:

(If yes and request includes more than 500 programming hours, attach IT Project Plan)
Department of Human Services

Page 1




COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING - FY 05-06 AND FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

Department:
Priority Number:

Health Care Policy and Financing

N/A

Schedule 6
Emergency Change Request for FY 05-06 & FY 06-07

Dept. Approval by:
OSPB Approval:

John Bartholomew

Date:
Date:

June 20, 2006

Program: See Department of Human Services Request Statutory Citation: See Department of Human Services Request
Request Title: DHS- CMS and HCPF Required Changes to DD Medicaid Waiver Programs
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Total Decision/ Total Change
Prior-Year Supplemental Revised Base Base November 1 Budget Revised from Base
Actual Appropriation Request Request Request Reduction Request Amendment Request in Out Year
Fund FY 04-05 FY 05-06 FY 05-06 FY 05-06 FY 06-07 FY 06-07 FY 06-07 FY 06-07 FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Total of All Line Items Total| 218,704,892 | 224,704,570 (762,584)| 223,941,986 | 248,194,905 0| 248,194,905 (9,164,143)[ 239,030,762 0
FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
GF| 109,344,837 | 112,321,761 (381,292)| 111,940,469 | 124,034,816 0| 124,034,816 (4,592,572)| 119,442,244 0
GFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CFE 0 18,774 0 18,774 32,364 0 32,364 0 32,364 0
FF| 109,360,055 112,364,035 (381,292)| 111,982,743 | 124,127,725 0| 124,127,725 (4,571,571)] 119,556,154 0
(6) Department of Human
Services — Medicaid Funded, | 1ota)| 218,704,892 | 224,704,570 (762,584)| 223,941,986 | 248,194,905 0| 248,194,905 (9,164,143)| 239,030,762 0
(G) Services for People with
Disabilities -Medicaid FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Funding, Community GF| 109,344,837 | 112,321,761 (381,292)| 111,940,469 | 124,034,816 0| 124,034,816 (4,592,572)| 119,442,244 0
Services Adult Services GFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Adult Program Costs and
CCMS Replacement - CF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Medicaid Funding CFE 0 18,774 0 18,774 32,364 0 32,364 0 32,364 0
FF| 109,360,055] 112,364,035 (381,292)| 111,982,743 | 124,127,725 0| 124,127,725 (4,571,571)] 119,556,154 0
Letter Notation:
Cash Fund name/number, Federal Fund Grant name: FF: Title XIX

IT Request: I Yes

Request Affects Other Departments:

¥ lo

(If yes and request includes more than 500 programming hours, attach IT Project Plan)
If Yes, List Other Departments Here:

W 25

)

Department of Human Services

Page 1




COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING - FY 05-06 BUDGET REQUEST

Department:
Priority Number:
Program:
Request Title:

Health Care Policy and Financing

N/A

Schedule 6

Emergency Change Request for FY 05-06

See Department of Human Services Request

Dept. Approval by:
OSPB Approval:
Statutory Citation:

DHS- Implementing Part C and Achieving Equity in Early Intervention Services

John Bartholomew

Date:
Date:

June 20, 2006

See Department of Human Services Request

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Total Decision/ Total Change
Prior-Year Supplemental Revised Base Base November 1 Budget Revised from Base
Actual Appropriation Request Request Request Reduction Request Amendment Request in Out Year
Fund FY 04-05 FY 05-06 FY 05-06 FY 05-06 FY 06-07 FY 06-07 FY 06-07 FY 06-07 FY 06-07 FY 07-08
Total of All Line Items Total 3,749,498 5,472,157 (1,250,000) 4,222,157 0 0 0 0 0 0
FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
GF 1,874,750 2,461,514 (625,000) 1,836,514 0 0 0 0 0 0
GFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CFE 0 274,565 0 274,565 0 0 0 0 0 0
FF 1,874,748 2,736,078 (625,000) 2,111,078 0 0 0 0 0 0
(6) Department of
Human Services - Total 3,749,498 5,472,157 (1,250,000) 4,222,157 0 0 0 0 0 0
Medicaid Funded, (G) FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Services for People with GF 1,874,750 2,461,514 (625,000) 1,836,514 0 0 0 0 0 0
Disabilities - Medicaid GFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Funding, Services for CF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Families and Children - CFE 0 274,565 0 274,565 0 0 0 0 0 0
Medicaid Funding FF 1,874,748 2,736,078 (625,000) 2,111,078 0 0 0 0 0 0
Letter Notation:
Cash Fund name/number, Federal Fund Grant name: FF: Title XIX

IT Request: I Yes

Request Affects Other Departments:

¥ No

(If yes and request includes more than 500 programming hours, attach IT Project Plan)
If Yes, List Other Departments Here:

¥ Yes

™ No

Department of Human Services

Page 1




	009 Supplemental.pdf
	001 Increase Funding.pdf
	002 Emergency Supplemental.pdf
	003 Increase Funding2.pdf
	004 Funding to Continue.pdf
	005 Prevent Old Age.pdf
	006 Department(a).pdf
	007 Department (b).pdf
	008 Department (c).pdf

